AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — General Informatlon
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The automatic transaxle comes in one model, namely, F4AC1.
Items Specifications
Model F4AC1-3-QZAF
Applicable engine 420A
Type Fully-adaptive, electronically controlled
4-speed full-automatic

Torque converter Type 3-element with torque converter clutch,

Engine stall speed r/min 2,240-2,440 e
Gear ratio 1st 2.842

2nd 1 5 7 3

3rd 1 . 0 0 O

4th 0.689

Reverse 2.214
Final gear ratio 3 9 0 9

FUNCTION ELEMENT TABLE
Shift Lever Position S?faertty SF;?,rakg Udr:g/eer (c)il\'ﬁ; EE\@E’E} cli/tgh Rtle_\?e\z/;lée
clutch Clutch clutch

P - PARK X X X
R - REVERSE i X X
N- NEUTRAL X X
D - OVERDRIVE First X X
D - OVERDRIVE Second 4 "X B
D -OVERDRIVE | Direct X X | i
D-OVERDRIVE | Overdrive X X
2 - DRIVE GEAR* | First S X , T
2 - DRIVE GEAR* | Second X X
2 - DRIVE GEAR* | Direct X X
L - LOW* First - X X
L - LOW* - Second X X
L-LOW* Direct X X

*: Vehicle upshift and downshift speeds are increased when in these selector positions.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A-116 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)? — General Information

SECTIONAL VIEW
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Service Specifications/

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE .

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> ~ Lubricants/Special Tools 23A-117

SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS 23110030018
Item Standard value

Resistance of input speed sensor kKQ

. 9:3“1 2

Resistance of output speed sensor kQ 0.3-1.2

Resistance of LR solenoid coil [at 20°C (68°F)) Q Approx. 1

Resistance of 2/4 solenoid coil [at 20°C (68°F)] Q Approx. 1

Resistance of OD solenoid coil [at 20°C (68°F)] Q Ap4prox. 1
Resistance of UD solenoid coil [at 20°C (68°F)] Q2 Approx. t ' X

Distance between detent pin and detent plate mm (in.)

1.7-2.4 (.067-.094)

Installation dimension of front roll stopper bracket assembly mm (in.)

4313 (1.69+.12)

LUBRICANTS —
i
Item Specified lubricant Quantity dm3 (qgts.) !
Transaxle fluid DIAMOND ATF SP Il or equivalent 8.6 (9.1)
SPECIAL TOOLS ! 23110060017
Tool Tool number and name | Supersession Application
MB991502 MB991502 Diagnostic trouble code check -
Scan tool (MUT-II) ' -
ROM pack - | Diagnostic trouble code check
(for scan tool) T
MB991544 MB991544
MUT-II
Interface cartridge
MD998330 MDg98330-01 To measure oil pressure
Oil pressure gauge
' 3,000 kPa (400 psi)
J MD999563

Oil pressure gauge
1,000 kPa (140 psi)

MB991113
Steering linkage puller

MB991113-01

e Tie rod end ball joint and
knuckle removal

e Lateral lower arm ball joint
and knuckle removal

e Compression lower arm ball
joint and knuckle removal
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23A-118

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE _
<2.5 ENGINE /NON-TIIRRO)> Special .Tools

Tool

Tool number and name

Supersession

| Application

,,/
»3539

D

MB991605

Oil pressure gauge
adapter set

Connection of oil pressure = -
gauge .

GENERAL SERVICE
TOOL

MZ203827
Engine lifter

MZ203827-01

To support the engine
assembly during removal and
installation of the transaxie

MB991453
Engine
hanger
assembly

MZ203827-01

To support the engine
assembly during removal.and *
installation of the transaxle

MB991461
Plug

General service tool*

To prevent foreign substances
from entering transaxle case

*: Use shop towel -

MB995053

Air pressure checking
plate

MB995053-01

To check air pressure of valve
operation in the transaxle valve
body. ‘

MB995054
Air pressure checking
tool

General service tool

Air pressure test of transaxie
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshootmg

TROUBLESHOOTING Pan s
DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLESHOOTING FLOW i

| Gather information from customer. |

\i
| Verify complaint |

Communication with

scan tool not possible ATRIX FOR
Record the diagnostic trouble code >| To INSPECTION
and fail-gafe code. (Refer to TROUBLE SYMPTOMS (Refer to |
P23A-17.) } P23A-1 55.)
Diagnostic trouble code output No diagnostic trouble

code displayed

Erase the diagnostic trouble code
(Refer to P23A-18.)
| v

Basic inspection item adjustment
(Refer to P23A-159.)

Abnormallty exists
no diagnostic trouble code)

» Road test (Refer to P23A-120,) J——= P

* No abnormality | Ecl’ggr;ats;llﬁ trouble - ¢
»| Transient’

Abnormality exists
(diagnostic  trouble

Recheck diagnostic trouble codes

code present) which were recorded before the road malfunction
[test. _
No diagnostic trouble
code dlsplayed
\
To INSPECTION CHART FOR DIAG- To INSPECTION MATRIX FOR ‘
NOSTIC TROUBLE CODES TROUBLE SYMPTOMS ‘ |
(Refer to P23A-127.) (Refer to P23A-155.)
Y v .
| Search for cause. |
¢ Found J'Not found L
[ Repair J<——N§— INTERMITTENT MALFUNC-

How to Cope with Intermittent
Malfunctions.)

| Lok
LNG___ Confirmatiom test (@umdtwl)j—%——ﬁ ‘Completed

‘ TIONS (Refer to GROUP 00 -
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-120 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting
ROAD TEST 23110080013
*: Use scan .tool
Proce- o . L Diagnostic
dure Conditions Operation Judgment value Inspection item trouble code
| Ignition switch: ON | Check the limp-in % Data list No.46 | Transaxle control 11,13,16,17
Engine: Stopped mode « No limp-in mode | module
Transaxle control| 14
I
relay 15
20
Check the battery * Data list No.04 Battery 12
positive voltage e 12V
2 Warming up Drive for 15 * Data list No. 56 | Oil temperature|74
minutes or more so Gradually rises to sensor
that the automatic 158-194°F
transmission fluid
temperature
becomes 70-90°C
(158—-194°F)
3 Engine: Idle Engine % Data list No.63 | Transaxle control |45
Selector lever (1) idle (for at least | (1) 2.0 L MFI module
ition: P -
position 30 seconds) * Check diagnos- [CCD Bus 19
tic trouble code
(1)No  diagnostic g,1anoid Circuit 41,42,43,44
trouble code
Selector lever % Data list No.46 | Transaxle range |28
position ()P (2 R and neutral position
M PE@2R 3) N@ D switches
(3) N (4D (5) 2 (6) L
(5) 2 (6) L
3 Engine: Idle Accelerator pedal x Data list No.43 Crankshaft position | 18
Selector lever (1) Depressed (for| (1) Engine speeds|Sensor
position: P at least 3 se- displayed on the
conds) scan tool and
tachometer are
identical
% Data list No.0O Throttle position |29

Accelerator pedal

(2) Fully closed

(2) Fully open (for at
least 2 seconds)

(1) 400 mV or more
(2) 3,800 mV or less

sensor
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE ' |
<20L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> = Troubleshooting

2oA

(I;’l;cr)ge Conditions Operation Judgment value Inspection item fll?(;ua lrt‘éosc%%e
4 Selector lever Engine * Data list Pressure switch 21,22,23, -
position: D (1) Driving in 1st Nos.20, 21 and|| ¢ircuit e 24,26,26, -
gear with selec-| 22 : : 127
tor lever in L (1)LR: ON
range : (2)—51:0(,):?:
(2) Driving in 2nd| Lz UFE
gear v%ith selec- | (2) LR: OFF
for lever in 2 2-4: ON
range . OD: OFF
(3) Driving in 3rd 3) LE‘OF;
gear with selec- 2 i OFF
tor lever in D| _ OD:ON
(Overdrive - 240N
switch OFF) .- 5 EF?’:"GQI":\‘F
(4) Driving in 4th (5) LR: Hydraulic pressure | 31,32,33
gear with se- 2-4: OFF switch ‘
lector lever in OD: OFF
D range
(Overdrive
switch ON)
(for at least 1
minute)
(5) Driving in Re-
verse gear with
selector lever
in R range (for
at least 30 se-
conds)
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-122 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshootmg
Proce Diagnostic
dure Conditions Operation Judgment value Inspection item " trouble
‘ code
4 Selggtor lever Engine % Data list No.51, | ATF level 35
position: D (1) Driving in 1st gear No.52, No.53
with selector lever and No.54
inL range (1) Check the UD
(2) Driving in 2nd and LR clutch
ear with selector| (2) Check the 2-4 UD hydraulic 46
ever in 2 range clutch circuit
(3) Driving in 3rd gear| (3) Check the OD
with selector lever clutch
in D range LR clutch: 35 to 85
(Overdrive switch| 54 cutch: 20 to 77 | “R» 2-4 and OL | 60,61,62
OFF) : : clutch
(4) Driving in 4th OD clutch: 75 to 150
tor | [ ; .
r(;:]g%ver inD * Data list No.43, | Gear ratio in eact | 36
(Overdrive No.44 and gear
switch ON) No.45 50,51
(for at least 1 (1)(2)(3)(4)(5)
minute) Input r/min =
'5) Driving in Re- Engine r/min 52,63,54
verse gear with Output r/min =
selector lever in Input r/min x Input and outpul | 36
R range (for at gear ratio speed sensor
least 30 se-
conds) 56
57
58
selector lever Ingine * Data list No.57 Solenoid switch | 37
osition: D 1) Driving in 2nd (1) 2nd - 1st valve (latched in the
gear, then apply LU position)
the brake until a
2-1 downshift
occurs. (Do this
at least 3 times)
ingine * Data list No.49 Lockup control 38
1) Driving at (1) Locked 4th gear
constant speed
gp&?‘()) V‘f,ri?r/,hsé?gc_ Solenoid switch | 47
tor lever in D valve (latched in the
range -R position)
(Overdrive
switch ON)
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE ’
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> -~ Troubleshodtirlg

sy

SHIFT PATTERN

Throttle opening (%}

100
— - 1
80 — Yot o =
1 2 (D) > + 3(D) 3 /4—. 4
—— ! o
60. l - L 4 _ /£ pe- o /
" é,/ - /
| 1< 2 // 3 Jmetl 4
40 |1 g ——
| Z/ g g
| | ‘ // /
| .
20 [t -
dﬁ |
1000 2000 3000 "4000 5000 6000
L+ ., 1 Transfer drive (/min) o
0 50 (31) 100 (62) 150 (93) o

LOCK-UP PATTERN
Throttle opening (%)
100 i -
80 —== % - -
LOCK-UP (3rd) l___ﬁ,d\/ |II 7N Bt f
60 4 +
UN-LOCK (3rd) — ¢ A : -
N N 7 T~ L Lookup g -
|~ N Un-coCK () | 3
20 ;j A i
|
0
N 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
Transfer drive (r/mln)
| L 1 L e My g | 1 B R e IR e o
0 50 (31) 100.(62) 150 (93)

Vehicle speed km/h (mph)

TFA1823

Vehiclespeed km/h (mph)
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-124 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting
SERVICE DATA REFERENCE TABLE T 2ari0000016
Data No.|Check item Display .
00 Throttle position sensor mV
01 Transaxle range sensor 41 mV
02 Start or run position volt mV
03 Transaxle range sensor 43 mV
04 Switched battery volt Vv
20 LR pressure switch ON/OFF
21 2-4 pressure switch ON/OFF
22 | OD pressure switch ON/OFF
23 Overdrive lockout switch ON/OFF
24 Transaxle range sensor 1 ON/OFF
25 Transaxle range sensor 2 ON/OFF
26 Transaxle range sensor 43 ON/OFF
27 Transaxle range sensor 41 ON/OFF
43 Engine speed pm
44 Transaxle input speed rpm
45 Transaxle output speed pm
46 Shift lever position information and controller limp-in status Status
47 Throttle position Xe
48 Transaxle shift schedule Status
49 Partial/full lock status Status
50 Minimum throttle position X‘f
51 LR clutch volume index Index
52 2-4 clutch volume index Index
53 OD clutch volume index Index
54 UD clutch volume index Index
55 Transaxle temperature status Status
56 Transaxle predicted oil temperature °F
57 In gear code Status
58 Shift code | Status
59 Pressure switch error counter Counts
60 Speed/ratio error counter Counts
61 Speed/ratio error 1 second counter Counts
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting 23A-125
Data No. |Check item ‘Display *
62 Speed/ratio error 15 second counter Counts
63 Engine model identification Engine Model
64 General flag Status
65 Actuator test status | Status |
66 Element mask register Status |
67 EEPROM flag register Status
68 Output teeth count Teeth
69 Wheel speed coefficient in EEPROM Coefficient
70 Current production MY/application MY Model Year
ACTUATOR TEST RErFERENCE TABLE 23110100016
Item No. | Check item | Drive contents |Check conditions | Remarks
01 LR solenoid Current flows to the solenoid | Engine: Check the actuator
) for 6 seconds at 50% duty. Idle (Vehicle stopped) test status (Display)
02 2-4 solenoid Selector lever position:
03 UD solenoid D range
solenol Throttle opening angle:
04 OD solenoid Fully closed

l TgB I:?evis}on




AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

e

23A-126 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> -~ Troubleshooting

FAIL-SAFE FUNCTION

23110110019

If a problem which interferes with the continuous safe operation of the transaxle is identified, the TCM
records a diagnostic trouble code in memory, all solenoids are turned off, and the module is switched

to limp-in mode.

When limp-in mode is started, the transaxle is locked in 2nd gear if a drive gear had previously been
selected. Meanwhile, if P,R or N range was selected, operation is as usual.
If the ignition key is turned to OFF and then back to ON again, limp-in mode is canceled (a record

is retained).

A03X01684

3
i

HOW TO READ AND ERASE DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE

CODES

Caution

1. If battery voltage is low, , diagnestic trouble codes
may not be output. Be sure to check the battery and
charging system before, conﬁinuin,g. .

2. If the battery is disconhected or if the TCM connector’
is disconnected, the diagnostic trouble code memory’
will be erased. Do not ‘disconnect the battery or TCM
until after the diagnostic trouble codes are recorded.,

3. Turn the ignition switch off before connecting or
disconnecting the scan tool.

1. Install the interface cartridge (I/F cartridge) to the scan
tool <MUT-II>.

2. Use the I/F cartridge adapter harness to connect the
scan tool <MUT-II> to the data link connector.

3. Read the diagnostic trouble codes.

4. Repair the malfunction while referring to the INSPECTION
CHART FOR DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES.

5. Turn the ignition switch to OFF and then back to ON
again.

6. Erase the PCM diagnostic trouble code (137:P0700)
immediately after erasing the TCM diagnostic trouble
code.

7. Check that the diagnostic trouble code is normal.

NOTE

If the transaxle DTC has been set, (excluding cases where
only part of the DTC has been set), the TCM will let
the PCM know that a DTC has been sent to the PCM
and a problem has occurred. As a result of this, the PCM
records the DTC for a transaxle problem (137:P0700).
After the transaxle has been repaired, the DTC
(137:P0700) which has been stored in the PCM will remain
there without being erased, even after the DTC which
is store in the TCM has been erased. Therefore the DTC
(137:P0700) in the PCM needs to be erased also.
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ég (T)EMEAI\ITCE:I N IER(AI:ll\(I)SNAéll_IIIE?BO)> Troubleshootmg P3A=227
INSPECTION CHART FOR DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES " 23119120012
Code Diagnostic item { Limp-in Reference,._.. 4
| | ¢ rielmage T
1 Internal control module (watchdog circuit test failure) 17Yes ¢ 23A-128
12 Battery power was disconnected since last power down ‘No - 23A-128 :
13 Internal control module (watchdog circuit shutdown) Yes 3A128
14 Relay always on (relay contacts are welded closed) Yes .| 23A-129 ..
15 Relay always off (relay contacts are stuck open) Yes -7 [23A180°" ¢
16 Internal control module (ROM checksum failure) Yes " [ 23A-128
17 Internal control module (RAM checksum failure) Yes': . '~ .| 23A-128
18 Engine speed sensor circuit Yes . ,  1 ‘ e;‘;%}\ﬁ 31
19 CCD bus communication with PCM No -~ i28A:132 |
20 Switched battery Yes- . o | 23A4830 .
21 Pressure switch circuit: OD Yes | 23A-134
22 Pressure switch circuit: 2-4 = | Yes . | 23A-135
23 Pressure switch circuit: 2-4/0D Yes | 28A;135. 17
24 Pressure switch circuit: LR Yes | 23A-136
25 Pressure switch circuit: LR/OD . Yes . . |.23A:136 -
26 Pressure switch circuit: LR/2-4 Yes 7| 23A-181d
27 Pressure switch circuit: ALL -Yes . : | 28A-137:
28 Check shifter signal No. . . | 23A-138 .
29 Throttle position signal No 23A-139
31 Hydraulic pressure switch: OD Yes 23A-140
32 Hydraulic pressure switch: 2-4 Yes 23A-140
33 Hydraulic pressure switch: OD/2-4 Yes 23A-141
35 Check ATF level No 23A-141
36 Fault immediately after a shift Yes 23A-141
37 Solenoid switch valve latched in the LU position No 23A-141
38 Lockup control out of range No 23A-141
41 Solenoid circuit error: LR Yes 23A-142
42 Solenoid circuit error: 2-4 Yes 23A-143
43 Solenoid circuit error: OD Yes 23A-144
44 Solenoid circuit error: UD Yes 23A-145
45 Internal control module (engine model EEPROM cell failure) No 23A-128
46 UD hydraulic circuit failure No 23A-146
47 Solenoid switch valve latched in the LR position Yes 23A-146
48 TRD link communication error No 23A-146
50 Speeds error: Gear ratio in reverse Yes 23A-147
51 Speeds error: Gear ratio in 1st Yes 23A-147
52 Speeds error: Gear ratio in 2nd Yes 23A-147
53 Speeds error: Gear ratio in 3rd Yes 23A-147
54 Speeds error: Gear ratio in 4th Yes 23A-147
56 Speeds error: Input speed sensor Yes 23A-149
57 Speeds error: Output speed sensor Yes 23A-150
58 Speeds error: Speed sensor ground Yes 23A-151
60 Inadequate element volume: LR No | 23A-151
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-128 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> = Troubleshooting
Code Diagnostic item Limp-in Reference
page
61 Inadequate element volume: 2-4 No 23A-151
62 Inadequate element volume: OD No 23A-151
73 Worn out/burnt transmission fluid No 23A-151
74 Calculated oil temperature in use No 23A-152
Code [Scan tool Internal control module Probable cause
No. 11, 13, 16,17, 45
General scan tool
P0700, PO700
P0065, P0604
P1795
TCM malfunction may be present. e Malfunction of TCM
e Replace TCM
Code Bcan tool 12 Battery power was disconnected | Probable cause
No. since last power down
General scan tool
P1792
Battery disconnected or first installation. e Battery disconnected
A battery-backed RAM is used to maintain some learned values. When the battery is | ® (After securely connecting the battery, use the
disconnected, this memory is lost. When the battery is connected, this memory loss is detected scan tool to erase the DTC.)
by the controller. The code is set and the learned values are initialized to known constants.
This results in the re-initialization of some parameters.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshootmg

23A-129

Code Bcan tool 14

Relay always on (Relay contacts

No.
General scan tool

P1767

are welded closed)

Probable cause

b

Relay output (switched battery) has more than 3 volts at TCM pins:56 and 57 (Connector
B-85) when TCM pin 55 (Connector B-85) is turned off. Relay should be de-energized whenever

ignition switch is OFF.

Malfunction of relay (weldéd contacts) -
Short to power on contral svde of relay between
relay and TCM

Short to power on load side of relay between
relay and TCM

TCM relay driver circuit stuck ON

EATX relay
e |gnition switch: OFF <> ON
OK: Operatingsoundcanbeheard

OK

NG

e — —— e
Check the EATX relay
e Check the continuity between
terminals (2) — (8).
OK: Continuity (0 £2) when system
voltageisapplied betweenter-
minats (4) (6); and no conti-

-

——| Replace the EATX relay

nuity oo €) when ‘system
voltage is not applied.
| oK
1. NG -
Measure at the EATX relay connector Measure at the EATX relay connector —————| Repair the harness |
A-70 and the TCM B-85 A-70
e Disconnect the connector and 1. Continuity between terminal (6) and {5 NG -
measure at the harness side. round _»| Check the hamess wire between the
e Voltage between A-70 (4) and B-85 OK: -Continuity TCM and the EATX relay.
5 oltage between (4) and ground. (Check short to power)
) ?gnition switch: ON ® Ignition switch: OFF ‘
OK: Less than 1V OK: Less than 1V
. JOK
OK NG + . NG ‘
Check the hamess wire between the [— = Repair
\ TCM and the EATX relay .
Check the harness between (Open circuit check)
the TCM and the EATX relay ¢0K
(Check short to power) :
*NG oK Check the following connector: [—————={ Check trouble symptom. |
— A-70, B-85 ] lNG
¢ Repair
1. NG | Replace the TCM
Measure at the TCM connector B<85 | —————| Check the harness wire between thd
e Disconnect the connector and TCM ({terminal (56), (57)) and EATX ,
measure at the harness side. relay, pressure switch assembly ‘
e Voltage between (56), (57) and (Check short to power)
ground.
1. Disconnect solenoid and pressure 5 NG
switch assembly. — | Check the hamess wire_between
Ignition switch : ON e S B35 |
OK: Less than 1V (59), (60)) pressure switch assembly .
2. Connect solenoid and pressure (Check short to power)
switch assembly. .
Ignition switch : ON
OK: Less than 1V
’LOK
OK
Measure at the EATX relay connector | Replace the TCM |
A-70
e When connector is connected:
e Voltage between (8) and ground. NG 4
OK: I%n,étl':anSeV;gc?han v Replace the EATX relay |
ON: More than 3V
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-130 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting
Code | Scan tool 15 Relay always off (Relay contacts Probable cause
No.  |"General scan tool | 2r€ Stuck open) '

’ P1768

Relay output (switched battery) has less than 3 volts at TCM pins 56 and 57 (Connector | « Malfunction of relay (open contacts)
B-85) when TCM pin 55 (Connector B-85) turnson to energize relay. Relay should be energized | e Harness or connector between relay coil and
whenever key is ON. TCM open or short-circuited
Harness or connector between relay output
and TCM open-circuited
Relay supply lines open-circuited
. Relay ground open-circuited
® Malfunction of TCM

NG NG

EATX relay »| Check the EATX relay ————| Replace the EATX relay
¢ Ignition switch: OFF < ON e Check the continuity between
OK: Operatingsound can be heard terminals (2) = (8).
[ oK OK: Continuity (0€2) when system
voltageisapplied betweenter-
minals (4) - (6) and no conti-
nuity (oo €) when system
voltage is not applied.
OK
L 1. NG ‘ :
Measure at the EATX relay connector Repair the harmess ) J
A-70 N
o Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
1. Voltage between (4) and continuity
between terminal (6) and ground 2 N G
OK: Continuity : »{ Check the harness wire between the
2\ Tation switchs o orount TCM and the EATX relay.
(Open circuit check)
OK: Battery positive voltage
oK OK ¢NG
Check the following connector: l Repalr
A-70, B-85 Check the following connector:
' A-70, B-85
NG
Measure at the EATX relay connector » Check the harness wire between the ¥
A-70 batterv and the EATX relav. l Check trouble symptom.. ] I
¢ Connecttheconnectorandmeasure =,
at the harness side. ‘NG o
o Voltage between (8) and ground.
e Ignition switch: ON | Replace the TCM |

OK: Batterv positive voltaae

¢0K ‘@

Check the harness wire between the ——— Repair
TCM ((terminal (56), (57)) and EATX
relay, pressure switch assembly.
(Check short to power)

ok

Check the following connector:
A-70, B-85

| Check trouble symptom. |
NG

| Replace the TCM |
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — Troubleshootmg

Code Bcan tool 18 Engine speed sensor circuit Probable cause - - ° : b
No. o -
General scan tool T Y %

P0725 B

Engine speed received at the PCM from the CKP over the CCD bus is less than 384 r/min. | e Malfunction o f crankshaft position sensor '

e Harness or connector between crankshaft

position sensor and TCM open or
short-circuited RO

e Malfunction of TCM

.
¥

NG I LT st R

NG

SCAN TOOL DATA LIST ~———| Measure at the TCM connector B-85 | —»| Check the following-connéétor: = °
43 Engine speed e Disconnect the connector and e A-04, A-06,A-82, A-83 L
o Start the engine measure at the harness side. OK ‘NG
OK: More than 400rpm e Voltage between (46) and ground. ' - )
® Start the engine. P S - Repair:
oK OK: 0,3~-3.0V R : B pl ‘
b oK N "Check the hamess Wire between the
TCMand the crankshaft position séhsor.
- NG ‘ . . R L =
Check the following connector. ‘Check the following connector: - - qualr R
e Engine ground connection e B-85 I : o o e .
° B‘85 B . . [T . . . /“,‘/,_ =4
oK ING i _ .
[ Check trouble symptom. |
Repair NG ‘ L i
\ it b il - . P IR
| Replace the TCM _J i : L T Y PR
Y

| Road test (Refer to P23A-120) |Abnorma|ity exists (no diagnostic trouble code)
i

Abnormality exists No abnormality - e Sl
(diagnostic trouble (R
code present)

\

Recheckdiagnostictroublecodeswhich Bos
were read before the road test
Diagnostic trouble No diagnostic trouble ) .
code output code displayed Y A
v v v

To INSPECTION CHART FOR DIAG- To INSPECTION MATRIX FOR. R
NOSTIC TROUBLE CODES TROUBLE SYMPTOMS o Lo

(Refer to P23A-127) (Refer to P23A-155)
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-132 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting
Code Scan tool 19 CCD bus communication with |Probable cause
No. General scan tool PCM
P0600

No CCD messages received for 10 seconds

e CCD bus between PCM and TCM open ‘of
short-circuited
o Malfunction of PCM

Measure at PCM connector A-l 07 and data link connector B-37
o Disconnect the connector and measure at the harness side.
¢ Resistance value between A-107 (60) and B-37 (28)

OK: Less than 5Q

‘OK

Measure at PCM connector A-l 07 and data link connector B-37
o Disconnect the connector and measure at the harness side.
¢ Resistance value between A-107 (59) and B-37 (27).

OK: Less than 5Q

lOK

Measure at TCM connector B-85 and data link connector B-37
o Disconnect the connector and measure at the harness side.
¢ Resistance value between B-85 (44) and B-37 (28).

OK: Less than 5Q

¢ oK

NG
NG /

»| Check the harness wire
between the PCM and
data link connector.

NG
NG /

o Disconnect the connector and measure at the harness side.
¢ Resistance value between B-85 (3) and B-37 (27).
OK: Less than 5Q

Measure at TCM connector B-85 and data link connector B-37——| Check the harness wire

between the TCM and
data link connector.

NG

—— Repair

lOK

Check the following connector:

e A-107,B-85
lOK

| Replace the TCM |
[oK

| Check trouble symptom.

lNG

I Replace the PCM

TSB Revision




AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE .
<20L ENGINE. (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting - 23A-133

Code Bcan tool 20 Switched battery - Probable cause AR =
No. - s
General scan tool ) we e
P1765

e  Malfunction of EATX rélay - 2

Malfunction of EATX relay, hamass or

connector between relay output TCM open or

short-circuited

e Harness or connector between EATX relay
output and TCM temporarily shon~circuited

e Malfunction of TCM

A voltage is detected on any of the presssure switches before the relay is energized.

NG - - NG
Measure at solenoid and pressure |—————~| Check the hamess wire between the———— Repair
switch assembly connector A-90 TCM and the EATX relay
e Disconnect the connector and (Check short to power) - .
measure at the harness side. OK . T
e Voltage between (1),(2), (5) and ¢ : o
ground. ) S :
e Ignition switch: ON | Check trouble symptom. J : e
OK: oV oo : VNG
oK | Replace the TCM- | o
hd NG . > NG - -
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 —»! Check the harness wire between sole- ———— Repair
e Disconnect the connector and noid' and pressure switch assembly and
measure at the harness side. TCM (terminal (19), (20), (59), (60))
e Voltage between (7), (10), (49) and (Check short to power)
ground. OK
e |gnition switch: ON ‘ ’
OK: ov | Check trouble symptom. | !
OK ‘NG
Check the harness wire between the | Replace the TCM J

TCM and the EATX relay

TSB Revision J




A

UTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-134 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — Troubleshooting

Code | Scan tool 21

Pressure switch circuit: OD Probable cause

No. General scan tool
P1781

RS

(ON/OFF) while the vehicle is moving.

A mismatch has occurred between the shift condition and the pressure switch condition | e Low/high fluid level in transaxle

e Malfunction of pressure switch assembly

e Harness or connector between OD pressure
switch and TCM open or short-circuited

e Maifunction of TCM

e Internal transaxle problem

NG NG .
»| Check the harness wire between the | ————— Repair

SCAN TOOL Data list

22 Overdrive pressure switch

e Engine: Stopped

e Disconnect the EATX relay
connector {A-70) and apply system
voltage to harness-side connector

terminal (8).
. Ignition switch: O N

EATX relay and solenoid and pressure
switch assembly
(Check short to power)

¢OK

NG
—————— Repair

Check the harness wire between sole-
noid and pressure switch assembly and

OK: OFF TCM (terminal (49))
‘OK (Check short to power)
G . :
Check the transmission fluid level. ~—— = fAId'JcLJJTt thle $0K NG
OK UI0 1EVEL.  Check the following connector: |————— Repair
e A-90, B85 . ‘
Replace solenoid and pressure switch OK
assembly ‘
l Check trouble symptom. |
Check trouble symptom. | ‘NG- ‘
NG Replace solenoid and pressure switch
assembly
Possible cause:
e Internal transaxle failure (Refer to NG
P23A-153) Check trouble symptom. I———»I Replace the TCM

TSB Revision




AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE “(NON-TURBO)> — Troubleshootmg

Code [ Scan tool 22

No.

Pressure switch circuit:

General scan tool
P1782

24

Probable cause

(A

A mismatch has occurred between the shift condition and the pressure switch condition |® Low/high fiuid level in transaxde
(ON/OFF) while the vehicle is moving.

Malfunction of TCM

e Malfunction of pressure switch:assembly
Harness or connector between 2-4 pressure
switch and TCM open or short-circuited

Internal transaxle problem

oy

SCAN TOOL Data list

NG

21 2-4 pressure switch
e Engine: Stopped

Disconnect the EATX relay }
connector (A-70) and apply system
voltage to harness-side connector

terminal (8). Check the hamess wire between sole-
- Ignition switch: O N noid and pressure switch assembly and
OK: OFF TCM (terminal (7))
(Check short to power)
¢0K ,
—1. NG ‘0K
Hydraulic pressure check » Possible causes: i
e Raise vehicle on hoisit o Incorrect transmission fluid level'| [ Chack the following connector:
allowsfrontwheelstoturn - e Internal transaxle failure (Refer| |o  A.90, B-85 .
e Attach pressure gauge tc to P23A-153) - oK .
the 2-4 clutch tap. 2 NG v . : i L
e Move selector lever to the »| Replace solenoid and ‘pressure rCheck trouble symptom _J
2 position. switch assembly - NG
e Increase throttle opening : T . l
E/%hﬁ:ﬁg Ii\égeg noflrllcgclﬁr:;a/g - + - Replace solenoid and pressure switch
(30 mph). [ Check trouble symptom: ] | assembly - ‘
1. Take a reading of the ‘NG ' i
clutch pressure. i I— o
OK: 793— 1000  kPa | Replace the TCM | [Check trouble symptom. J
(115-145 psi) ‘NG
2. SCAN TOOL Data list

21 2-4 pressure switch
OK: ON

OK

Ad
INTERMITTENT MALFUNCTION
e Study the DTC information (back-

ground, range of check, setting
condition).
Refer to INTRODUCTION — How

h the h
EA%Q(relaey a%ré]%% e;/‘v(:
switch assembly
(Check short to power)

aﬁ&wsgsﬂi” 2

¢OK

“_Replace the TCM

®

to Cope with Intermittent Malfunc-

tion.
Code Scan tool 23 Pressure switch circuit: 2-4/0D
No.

General scan tool
P1783

Probable cause -

e s ot

A mismatch has occurred between the shift condition and the pressure switch condition

(ON/OFF) while the vehicle is moving.

o Malfunction of TCM

e Lowr/high fluid level in transaxle

e Malfunction of pressure switch assembly

e Harness or connector between OD pressure
switch and TCM open or short-circuited

e Harness or connector between 2-4 pressure
switch and TCM open_or short-circuited

. Intemal transaxle problem. . .

L

e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 22. (Refer

Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 21. (Refer

to P23A- 134)
to P23A-135)
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-136

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> = Troubleshooting

Code Bcan tool 24

No.
General scan tool

P1784

Pressure switch cricuit; LR

Probable cause

A mismatch has occurred between the shift condition and the pressure switch condition | e
(ON/OFF) while the vehicle is moving.

o Malfunction of TCM

Lowr/high fluid level in transaxle )

o Malfunction of pressure switch assembly

e Harness or connector between LR pressure
switch and TCM open or short-circuited

¢ Internal transaxle problem

NG

NG

Check the harness wire between the

SCAN TOOL Data list

20 LR pressure switch

o Engine: Stopped

e Disconnect the EATX relay
connector (A-70) and apply system
voltage to harness-side connector
terminal (8).

e Ignition switch: ON
OK: OFF

lok..

B | 1.NG

Hydraulic pressure check

e Raise vehicle on hoist

allowsfrontwheelstoturn.

o Attach pressure gauge to
the L-R clutch tap.

« Move selector leverto the

——possible causes:

e Incorrect transmission fluid level
o Internal transaxle failure (Refer
to P23A-153)

Replzcee solenoid and [presswe

N position.

e Increase engine speed to
150 0 r/min.

1. Take a reading of the
clutch pressure.
OK: 793-1000 kPa

(115-145 psi)

2. SCAN TOOL Data list
20 L-R pressure switch
OK: ON

lOK

INTERMITTENT MALFUNCTION

e Study the DTC information (back-
ground, range of check, setting
condition).

o Refer to INTRODUCTION - How
to Cope with Intermittent Malfunc-
tion.

switch assembly

[ Check trouble symptom.

NG

EATX relay and solenoid and pressure
switch assembly
(Check short to power)

» Repalir

OK

Y

NG

Check the harness wire between sole-
noid and pressure switch assembly and
TCM (terminal (10))

(Check short to power)

‘OK

— Repait

NG

Check the following connector:
A-90, B-85

—————— Repair

‘OK

| check trouble symptom.

‘NG

Replace solenoid and pressure switch

assembly
'

| Replace the TCM

| | Check trouble symptom.

NG

I Replace the TCM

Code Scan tool 25

No. General scan tool

P1785

Pressure switch circuit: LR/OD

Probable cause

A mismatch has occurred between the shift condition and the pressure switch condition | ®

(ON/OFF) while the vehicle is moving.

Malfunction of pressure

Malfunction of TCM

Low/high fluid level in transaxle

switch assembly

Harness or connector between OD pressure
switch and TCM open or short-circuited
Harness or connector between LR pressure
switch and TCM open or short-circuited

Internal transaxle problem

o Carrv out the inspection procedure for code No. 21. (Refer

to P23A-134)

e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 24. (Refer

to P23A-136)
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBQ)> — Troubleshootmg

23A-137

Pressure switch circuit: LR/2-4

Probable cause

Code Bcan tool 26
No.
General scan tool SRR
P1786 S
A mismatch has occurred between the shift condition and the pressure switch condition | e Low/high fluid level in transaxle ; b

(ON/OFF) while the vehicle is moving.

o Malfunction of-pressure ;switch assembly

e Harness or connector between 2-4 pressure
switch and TCM open or short-circuited

e Harness or connector between LR pressure
switeh and-TCM open or short-circuited -

e Malfunction of TCM

e Intemal transaxle problem

T

e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 22. (Refer

to P23A-135)

e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 24. (Refer

to P23A-136)

W e

Code | Scan tool 27 Pressure switch circuit: ALL Probable cause
No. :
General scan tool
P1780 o
A mismatch has occurred between the shift condition and the pressure switch condition | ® Lowigh fluid level in transaxie.
® Malfunction of pressure switch assembly

(ON/OFF) while the vehicle is moving.

® Harness or connector between OD pressure
switch and TCM open of short-circuited

® Hamess or connector between Z-4rpréssur6
switch and TCM, open. ‘or ' short-cifc ;

e Hamess or connector between.LH pzés?u
switch dnd TCM open or short-cii‘ s

e Malfunction of TCM i

® Internal transaxle' D!Oblem

e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 21. (Refer |

to P23A-134)

e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 22. (Refer

to P23A- 135)

e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 24. (Refer

to P23A-136)

| TSB Revision




AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-138

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - ‘Troubleshooting,

Code pBcan tool 28

No.
General scan tool

P0705

Check shifter signal

Probable cause

Case 1 Invalid code timer has expired (100 msec).
Case 2 Third occurrence of setting PRND2L data error flag since start-up

¢ Malfunction of fransaxie range sensor,

e Harness or connector between transaxle range
sensor and TCM open or short-circuited
Transaxle range sensor ground open-circuited
Malfunction of TCM

NG

SCAN TOOL Data list
24 Transaxle range sensor 1
® Ignition switch: ON
OK: Shift lever position
P, N: ON
Otherthanthe above: OFF

¢OK

NG

SCAN TOOL Data list
25 Transaxle range sensor 2
e Ignition switch: ON
OK: Shift lever position
P, R, N, L: ON
Otherthanthe above: OFF

Jok
Y

SCAN TOOL Data list
26 Transaxle range sensor 43
e Ignition switch: ON
OK: Shift lever position
P, 2, L: ON
Otherthan theabove: OFF

*OK

SCAN TOOL Data list !

NG

NG

27 Transaxle range sensor 41
‘OK
NG

—

IFF

ollowing connector:
B-85

lok .

INTERMITTENT MALFUNCTION

e Study the DTC information (back-
ground. range of check, setting
condition).

o Refer to INTRODUCTION - How
to Cope with Intermittent Malfunc-
tion.

Check the transaxle range sensor
(Refer to P23A-160)

——————->| Replace the transaxle range sensor

Check the following conné&tor:

e A-108, B-85

Repair

l

Check the harness wire between the
transaxle ranae sensor and TCM
(Check short to power)
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE -

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)>

- Troub

leshooting

Code Bcan tool 29

Throttle position signal

No.
General scan tool

P0120

'PI

robable c a u s e -

e The engine must be running.

e Throttle angle less than 6 degrees, or Throttle greater than 120.6 degrees.

Malfunction of throttle: pesition sensos
Harness or connector between throftle position
sensor and TCM open or short-circuited
Hamess or connector between throttie position
sensor output and TCM open or short-circuited
e Malfunction of TCI

“| o Malfunction of PCM- e

fal’4

eck that the engine lamp IS on
® Start the engjne
OK: MalfunctionindicatorlampON

‘NG

SCAN TOOL Data list (A/T)
00 Throttle position sensor
e Disconnect the connector A-83.
e Ignition switch: ON
OK: More than 4.0V

-- Reform PCM diagnostics.

B

NG

Y

Measure at TCM connector B-85 —]
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side
Connector A-63 disconnected
Voltage between (52) and ground
Ignition switch: ON

OK: More than 4.0V

PK

Measure at TCM connector B-85 and
throttle position connector A-63

e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
Resistancevalue B-85(11)and A-63
(1)

OK: Less than 5Q

OK

Check the following connector:

e B-85

‘NG

Repair

OK NG -
—»-| Check the following connector: —— Repdir :
e Engine ground connection :
e B-85 L
OK Abnormality oxists _
(no diagnostic trouble code) " - i
Road test (Refer to P23A-120)
(Reconnect connector A-63)
Abnormality exists No abnormality N
(diagnostic trouble code’ =
present) ] {’
Racheckdiagnostictrouble codeswhich
were read before the road test
Diagnostic trouble © No diagnosﬁo tréﬂble
code output code dlsplayed - ;
y i
To INSPECTION CHART FOR DIAG- To INSPECTION MATRIX»' FOR
NOSTIC TROUBLE CODES TROUBLE- SYMPTOMS -
(Refer to P23A<127) ‘(Refer to P28A:155) R 1P
NG NG ‘
| Check the following connector: ————— Repair
® A-63, A-83 : i
JOK
Check the harness wire between the
TCM and the throttle position sensor
4 e
NG : i
—— Check the harness wire between the '
TCM and the throttle position sensor o
o
OK
————— Replace the TCM
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-140

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> -~ Troubleshootihg

Code Bcan tool 31

No.

General scan tool
P1787

Hydraulic pressure switch: OD

Probable

cause '

Pressure switch falls to respond within specified time for given temperature range.

o Low/high fluid

level in transaxle

¢ Malfunction of pressure switch assembly
o Internal transaxle problem

NG

Hydraulic pressure check
e Measure the overdrive clutch pressure
o Start engine
o Disconnect the solenoid and pressure switch
assembly connector and apply system voltage
between terminals (6) — (8).
WARNING: FRONT WHEELS MUST BE OFF
THE GROUND BEFORE PRO-
CEEDING.
NOTE: Step on the brake pedal so the wheels won't
rotate.
e Select lever: D
» Increase the engine speed slightly.

Standard value:517-655 kPa (75-95 psi)
every 3 seconds

Repair

‘NG

OK
— Check the following connector
o A-90
lOK
Replace the solenoid and pressure switch assem-
bly.
OK

Check the transmission fluid level.

L

Possible causes:

‘NG

Repair

e Solenoid and pressure switch assembly
probiem. '

e Internal transaxle failure. (Refer to P23A-153)

Scan tool 32

General scan tool
P1788

Code
No.

Hydraulic pressure switch: 2-4

Probable cause

Pressure switch falls to respond within specified time for given temperature range.

o Low/high fluid level in transaxle
¢ Malfunction of pressure switch assembly
o Internal transaxle problem

OK

NG

Hydraulic pressure check

e Measure the 2-4 clutch pressure

e Start engine

WARNING: FRONT WHEELS MUST BE OFF
THE GROUND BEFORE PRO-
CEEDING.

NOTE: Step on the brake pedal so that wheels

won't rotate.

e Select lever: D

o increase the engine speed slightly.

Standard value:517-655 kPa (75-95 psi)

everv 3 seconds

Y

Check the following connector
e A-90

‘OK

Replace the solenoid and pressure switch assem-
bly.

‘NG

OK

Check the transmission fluid level.

Possible causes:

AN

NG

v
Repair

e Solenoid and pressure switch assembly
probtem.
o internal transaxle failure. (Refer to P23A-153)

——» Repair
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> ~ Troubleshooting 23A-141

Code | Scan tool 33 Hydraulic pressure  switch: | Probable cause S @ e
No. D/2-4 e
General scan tool ‘ -
P1 789 et T
Pressure switch falls to respond within specified time for given temperature range. e Low/high fluid level in transaxle :
® Malfunction of pressure swilch assambly
+® Internal transaxle problem s

k]

e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 31. (Refer
to P23A-140)

e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 32. (Refer
to P23A-140) .

Code | Scan tool 35 Check ATF level Probable cause :
No.
General scan tool e

P1791 .
No pressure is present for any element. o Lowhigh fluid level in transaxie

e Malfunction of oil filter
e Missing O-ring
e Malfunction of transmission fluid cooler

Code | Scan tool 38 Fault immediately after a shift Probable cause
No.
General scan tool
P1790
I Fault happened within 1.3 second of a shift (This code is not stored alone. It is stored if e Internal transaxle problem
a speed error (codes 50 through 58) is detected immediately after a shift). (Refer to Speed errors) |
Code | Scan tool 37 Solenoid switch valve latched in | Probable cause: "
No. the LU position T o
General scan tool P o e
P1775 '
Three unsuccessful attempts shift 1st gear. e Internal transaxle problem
¢ Refer to Inspection matrix for diagnostic trouble
code. (Internal transaxle problem (P23A-153))
Code | Scan tool 38 l Lock-up control out of range Probable cause
No. )
General scan tool ,
P0740 -
Electronically Modulated Converter Clutch (EMCC) operation is inhibited e Low/high fluid level in 'ii"ans&\(le T
® Internal transaxle problem ., .
NG w i Tk
Hvdraulic pressure check I e - < “
- Measure the torque converter clutch off control  valves. | -
pressure.
e ‘Use the scan tool to erase diagnostic trouble . R
codes. P
e Drive the vehicle in overdrive until it is fully TN
warmed up.
o Drive in 4th gear overdrive for a minimum of .
10 seconds. . . , L.
NOTE R
e The vehicle speed must be greater than 80 o
km/h (50 mph). '
o Throttle must be open greater than 6 degrees.
Standard value: Less than 69 kPa (10 psi)
‘OK i
NG NG ]
ROAD TEST [——— | Check the transmission fluid level. }—* Repair
OK: Code 38 set. OK
L l
Replacethet t t issionflui Possible cause:
coecrlje{;l.ce etordueconverterandtransmissionfuid o Internal transaxle failure. (Refer to P23A-153)
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-142

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)>

- Troubleshooting

Code Bcan tool 41

No.

General scan tool

P0750

Solenoid circuit error: LR

Probable cause

A shift must not be in progress; an selector lever position, pressure switch, or watchdog
test must not be in progress; no spike must be detected from the solenoid during the first
test, or a pressure switch problem, or a speed problem. The code sets if the solenoid continuity
test failed for the second time, or if there is either a pressure switch or speed data problem
and the solenoid continuity test failed for the first time.

e Malfunction of pressure switch assembly
Harness or connector between LR solenoid
and TCM open or short-circuited

TCM ground open-circuited

Malfunction of TCM

NG - OK -
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 » Measure at the solenoid and pressure »| Check the following connector:
e Disconnect the connector and Swnch assembly connector A-80 ® A-90
measure at the harness side. Disconnect the connector and oK lNG
¢ Resistance value between (60) and measure at the hamess side. ’
ground. e Resistance value between (4) and Repair
OK: Less than 5Q ground.
NG OK: Less than 5Q ()
lNG Replace , the solenoid and pressure
switch assembly.
Check the harness wire between the
TCM and solenoid and pressure switch
assemblv.
v
| Check trouble symptom. |
*NG
| Replace the TCM |
oK NG : ‘
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 »! Measure at the TCM connector B-85 Check the hamess wire between the
e Disconnect the connector and e Disconnect the connector and TCM and ground. :
measure at the hamess side. measure at the hamess side. .
e Rasistance value between (56) and e Resistance value between (13) (17)
(60). and ground.
OK: 1.0-3.0Q OK: Less than 5Q
NG [ oK
NG
lepair; e following connector: I
e B-85
lox
Replace the TCM
NG -
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 »1 Check the harness wire between the
and solenoid and pressure switch as- TCM and solenoid and pressure switch
sembly connector A-90 assembly.
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
® Resistancevalue between B-85 (60)
and A-90 (4)
OK: Less than 5Q
OK
NG

Y

Check the harness wire between the

Measure at EATX Relay connector A-70
and solenoid and pressure switch as-
sembly connector A-90.
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
e Resistance value between A-70 (8)
and A-90 (6).
OK: Less than 59

¢0K

Replace the solenoid and pressure
switch assembly.

EATX Relay and solenoid pressure

switch assembly.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE .

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> Troubleshootlng

Code | Scan tool 42 Solenoid circuit error: 2-4 Probable cause ° geoe
No. General scan tool ;o ‘ ¥
P0755

A shift must not be in progress; an selector lever position, pr,essureiswitch,V or watchdog

test must not be in progress; no spike

must be detected from the solenoid during the first

test, or a pressure switch problem, or a speed_problem. The code sets if the solenoid continuity
test failed for the second time, or if there is either a pressure switch or speed data problem

and the solenoid continuity test failed

for the first time.

e Malfunction of pressure switch @ssembly’.:

e Harness or connector between 2-4 solenoid ’
and TCM open or short-circuited . "

e TCM  ground open-circuited

e Malfunction-of TCM

NG — OK - ,
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 —»-| Measure at the. TCM connector B-85 — Check the following connector o
e Disconnect the connector and e Disconnect the connector B-85 and o A-90. :
measure at the harness side. A-90, and measure at the harness oK i o,
e Resistance value between (59) and side. i A s A
ground. e Resistance value between (59) and Repait
OK: Less than 5Q ground. e
OK OK: Less than 5Q ]
“NG Replace the solencid and prossura |
i switch assembly.
Check the harness wire between the
TCM and solenoid and pressure switch
assembly.
1
| Check trouble symptom.
e
| Replace the TCM [
: oK NG . FCheck e famess wre batwean e
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 »| Measure at the TCM connector B-85 »| Check the hamess wire betwean
e Disconnect the connector and e Disconnect the connector and TCM and ground evm |
measure at the harness side. measure at the hamess side. i ‘f
e Resistance value between (56) and e Resistance value between (13) (17) T :
(59). -and ground. . o
OK: 1 .0-3.0Q OK: Less than 5Q v
NG lox _
NG .
Check the following oonnector [————" Repair
e B-85
¢0K
[ Replace the TCM
' NG ,
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 »| Check the harness wire between the
and solenoid and pressure switch as- TCM and solenoid and pressure switch
sembly connector A-80 assembly.
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
e Resistance value between B-85 (59)
and A-90 (3)
OK: Less than 5Q
*OK
NG = E
< i

Check the harness wire between the

Measure at EATX Refay corirector A-70
and solenoid and pressure switch as-
sembly connector A-90.

e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
Resistance value between A-70 (8)
and A-90 (6).

OK: Less than 5%

¢OK

Replace the solenoid and pressure
switch assembly.

EATX Relay and solenaid " pressure.
switch assembly.

L+ B LA
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-144

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshootina

Code Bcan tool 43

No.
General scan tool

P0760

Solenoid circuit error: OD

Probable cause

A shift must not be in progress; an selector lever position, pressure switch, or watchdog
test must not be in progress: no spike must be detected from the solenoid during the first
test, or a pressure switch problem, or a speed problem. The code sets if the solenoid continuity
test failed for the second time, or if there is either a pressure switch or speed data problem
and the solenoid continuity test failed for the first time.

e Malfunction of pressure switch ‘assembly

e Harness or ¢onnector between OD solenoid
and TCM open or short-circuited

TCM ground open-circuited

e Malfunction of TCM

NG oK
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 —»~| Measure at the TCM connector B-85 -+ Check the following connector:
¢ Discormect the commector and e Disconnect the connector B-85 and e A-90
measure at the hamess side. A-90 and measure at the harness OK NG
o Resistance value between (20) and side. ‘ ‘
ground. ® - Resistance value between (20) and Repé'lr
OK: Less than 5Q ground. o
OK: Less than 5Q ! -
OK Replace the solenoid and pressure
iNG switch assembly.
Check the harness wire between the
TCM and solenoid and pressure switch
assembly.
[ Check trouble symptom. |
~ ‘NG
| Replace the TCM ]
! OK NG —
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 » Measure at the TCM connector B-85 —» Check the harness wire between the
e Disconnect the connector and e Disconnect the connector and TCM and ground.
measure at the harness side. measure at the harness side.
e Resistance value between (20) and e Resistance value between (13)(17)
(56). and ground.
OK: 1 .0-3.0Q . OK: Less than 5Q |
N G ¢0K
NG )
Check the following connector: — Repair
o B-85
OK
Replace the TCM
NG -
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 »t Check the harness wire between the
and solenoid and pressure switch as- TCM and solenoid and pressure switch
sembly connector A-90 assembly.
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harmness side.
e Resistancevaluebetween B-85(20)
and A-90 (8)
OK: Less than 5Q
lOK
NG -
Measure at EATX Relay connector A-70 [———| Check the harness wire between the

and solenoid and pressure switch as-

sembly connector A-90.

e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.

e Resistance value between A-70 (8)
and A-90 (6).
OK: Less than 5Q

OK

Replace the solenoid and pressure
switch assembly.

EATX Relay and solenoid pressure-
switch assembly:
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE, (NON-TURBO)> -TroUbleshootmg
Code | Scan tool 44 | Solenoid circuit error: UD Probable cause e "
No. General scan tool a
P0765 g
e Malfunction of pressure switch assembly :

A shift must not be in: progress; an selector lever position, pressure switch, or watchdog
test must not be in progress; no spike must be detected from the solenoid during the first:
test, or a pressure switch problem, or a speed problem. The code sets if the solenoid continuity
test failed for the second time, or if there is either a pressure switch or speed data problem
and the solenoid continuity test failed for the first time.

~ Ham®ss or connector between UD &olenoid
and TCM open-or short-circuited
TCM ground open-circuited o
Malfunction of TCM

NG L L= 0K
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 Measure at the TCM connéctor B-85 »| Check the fo'!OW'"Q °°“"°°"°"
e Disconnect the connector and e Disconnect the connector B-85 and e A90 .o
measure at the harness side. A-90, and measure at the harness oK
o Resistance value between (19) and .side.
around. e Resistance value between (19) andl
OK: Less than 5Q ground. . :
OK: Less than 5Q L et A
OK Replace the soleneld and; prassure
‘NG' switch assembly. B I !
Check the harness between the TCM
and solenoid and pressure switch as- »
sembly. wha
| Check trouble symptom. _JJ
NG . ’ Es I
| Replace the TCM a :
\ : oK NG .
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 —»{ Measure at the TCM connector B-85 | ———»|Check the harness wire between th
e Disconnect the connector and e Disconnect the connector and TCM and ground.
measure at the hamess side. - measure at the harness side.
# Resistance value between (19) and o Resistance value between (13)(17)
(56). and ground.
OK: 1.0-3.0Q OK’ Less. than 5Q
NG OK
A NG RS
Check the following connector: ——™ Repair
e B-85
¢0K
Replace the TCM
NG : )
Measure at the TCM connector B-85 Check the harness wire between the .-
and solenoid and pressure switch as- TCM and solenoid and pressure stitch )
sembly connector A-90 assembly. -
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
¢ Resistancevalue between B-85 (19) s ¢ '
and A-90 (7).
OK: Less than 5Q
¢0K
NG

Measure at EATX Relay connector A-70
and solenoid and pressure Switch as-
sembly connector A-80

EATX Relav and solenoid pres
switch assembly.

e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.

o Resistance value between A-70 (8)
and A-90 (6).
OK: Less than 5Q

lOK

Replace the solenoid and pressure
switch assembly.

Check the harness wire between the34
ure
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-146

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)>

- Troubleshooting

Code Bcan tool 46

UD Hydraulic circuit failure

No.
General scan tool

P0783

Probable cause

fault counter is greater than three.

A 3-4 shift must be in progress, and the UD flag must be set (temperature must not be
cold). The code sets concurrently with the third consecutive 3-4 shift abort if the underdrive

e Internal transaxle problem ™

SCAN TOOL Data list

51 LR clutch volume index
52 2-4 clutch volume index
53 OD clutch volume index
54 UD clutch volume index
e Ignition switch: ON

e Selector lever: P

NG

oK
Check the following connectors:

+ B-85, A-83, A-86, A-89

——=—x2s Repair

¢0K

Refer to INSPECTION MATRIX FOR
DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE. (In-
ternal transaxle problem) (Refer fo

OK: 51 (LR) 35-85 P23A-153)

52 (2-4) 20 - 77
53 (0OD) 75— 150
54 (UD) 24 — 70

‘NG

Possible causes:
o lintemnzl transaxle failure (Refer to
P23A-153)

Solenoid switch valve latched in

Scan tool 47
the LR position

General scan tool
P1776

Code
No.

Probable cause

LR pressure is high for second time.

e |Internal transaxie problem :
e Referto Inspection’ matrle0|d|agnost|ctrouble
code. {Internal transaxle problem) (P23A-153)

Scan tool 48 TRD link communication error

General scan tool
P1793

Code
No.

Probable cause

The code sets when:
There is an incorrect response from the power train control module via the CCD bus

acknowledging request for torque management test during idle.

or when:
Event dependent on two sequential request for torque managed shift without correct

response from powertrain control module on CCD bus acknowledging that torque
management is in process.

e CCD bus communication problem

e Sticky throttle position sensor

. Open circuit or short-circuit in TRD link line
between TCM and PCM

NG
——— Replace

Check the throttle position sensor.
(Refer to GROUP 13A MFI<2.0L. ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> —

On-vehicle inspection of MFI components)
‘OK

NG
" Repair

Check the CCD bus communication.
(Refer to GROUP 13A MFI<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> —

Troubleshooting)

¢OK

- NG .

Check the following connectors: ——— Repair
e A-107, B-85

*OK
Check trouble symptom. |

OK

Check the harness wire between the PCM connector A-107 (63)
and TCM connector B-85 (50).
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting

23A-147

Scan tool
50, 51, 52, 53, 54

Code
No.

Speeds error (Gear,
reverse, Ist, 2nd, 3rd, 4th)

General scan tool
P0736, P0731
P0732 P0733
PO734

‘ratio

n Probable cause 3

[ TS S A S (VR

Code 50-54 sets if the ratio of the input r/min to the output r/min does not compare to a

particular gear ratio.

A hard fault is considered to exist when the fault counter has matured to a value of 258.
An intermittent fault is considered present when the fault counter is greater than or equal

to 6 and less than 255.

No fault is considered to exist when the fault counter is less than 6.

e Malfunction of input speed’ sensor

¢ Malfunction of output speed sensor

e Harness or connector between input-speed
sensor and TCM open or §hort-circuited °

 Hamess or connector-betwsen odtput spaed
sensor and TCM ogién or shoﬂ-éircum

e Malfunction of TCM )

e Internal transaxle problem o
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-148 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting
. . — . NG
| Check the installation condition of the input speed sensor }—> Repair
OK
! NG
| Check the installation condition of the output speed sensor I———> Repair
‘OK
- NG
Check the following connectors: F———— Repair
¢ A-83, A-86, A-89
‘OK
-NG y :
SCAN TOOL Data list ———’I e Carry out the inspection procedure for code No. 56. (P23A'-149)j
44 Transaxle input speed ‘ .
45 Transaxle output speed
e Start the engine.
e Selector lever: D
OK: More than 0
{ok
— 1 NG .
Check the transmission fluid level. }—» Repair
OK
1. NG —
SCAN TOOL Data list [ [ The 2-4 clutch or UD clutch may be slipping.

44 Transaxle input speed
« Raise the vehicle’s drive wheels off the ground
« Start the engine and step on the brake so the wheels won't )

rotate. Caution
1. Selector lever: 2 * Do not test any gear range for longer than 5 seconds
e Open the throttle to 30%

e Use the scan tool ‘to monitor the input RPM. 5 NG
:(A)I:gwothr%n?ngne to return to idle. - =l o The reverse clutch or low/reverse clutch may be slipping.

2. Select lever: R

Open the throttle to 30%

e Use the scan tool to monitor the input RPM.
Allow the enaine to return to idle.
OK: 0 rpm

ok

Transaxle overhaul
o If code No. 50 is set:

Reverse clutch or LR clutch may be slipping
e If code No. 51 is set:

UD clutch may be slipping
e If code No. 52 is set:

2-4 clutch or UD clutch may be slipping
e If code No. 53 is set:

OD clutch may be slipping
e If code No. 54 is set:

OD clutch may be slipping

OK
Check trouble symptom.

NG

OK

Check the following connectors: |————{ Replace the TCM.
e B-85

NG

Repair
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE ., .:

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> = Troubleshooting.

23A-149

Code | Scan tool 56
No. General scan tool
P0O715

Speeds error: Input Speed
Sensor

| Probable cause

<5

¥

There is an excessive change in input shaft speed in any gear.
A hard fault is considered to exist when the fault counter has matured to a value of 255.
An intermittent fault is considered present when the fault counter is greater than or equal

to 6 and less than 255.

No fault is considered to exist when the fault counter is less than 6.

e Malfunction of input speed sensors st
e Harness or connector between output speed
sensor and TCM open or-short-circuited

e Malfunction of TCM s

NG

SCAN TOOL Data list
45 Transaxle output speed
e Start the engine
® Selector lever:D
OK: More than 0

‘OK

e Carry out the inspection procedure
for code No. 57.

NG

NG

Measure at the TCM connector B-85 |

e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.

e Resistance value between (12) and
ground.
OK: Less than 5Q

OK

.

Measure at the TCM connector B-85

e Disconnect the connector B-85 and
A-89, and then measure at the
harness side.

e Resistance value between (12) and
ground.
OK: Less than 5Q

[-———— Check the harness wire between the
TCM and input speed sensor.

lox

Replace the input speed sensor

NG

Measure at the TCM connector B-85
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.

e Resistance value between (12) and

(53).
OK: 300-1200Q

NG

! NG

Check the following connector:
o B-85

Repair

OK

Replace the TCM

Measure at the TCM connector B-85
and input speed sensor connector A-89
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
¢ Resistancevalue between B-85 (12)
and A-89 (2).
OK: Less than 5Q

OK

Check the harness wire between the
TCM and input speed sensor.

NG

Measure at the TCM connector B-85
and input speed sensor connector A-89
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
o Resistancevalue between B-85 (53)
and A-89 (1).
OK: Less than 5Q

OK

Replace the input speed sensor

Check the following connector:
e A-83

NG L
Repair

NG

Check the harness wire between the
TCM and input speed sensor.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-150

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshootina

Code | Scan tool 57

No.
General scan tool

P0720

Speeds error: Output Speed
Sensor

Probable cause

to 6 and less than 255.

There is an excessive change in output shaft speed in any gear.
A hard fault is considered to exist when the fault counter has matured to a value of 255.
An intermittent fault is considered present when the fault counter is greater than or equal

No fault is considered to exist when the fault counter is less than 6.

® Malfunction of output speed sensor

e Harness or connector ‘between output Speed
sensor and TCM open or short-circuited

e Malfunction of TCM

NG

NG

Measure at the TCM connector B-85
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.

e Resistance value between (54) and

around.
OK: Less than 5Q

OK

OK

Measure at the TCM conenctor B-85

e Disconnect the connector B-85 and
A-89, and then measure at the
harness side.

o Resistance value between (54) and
ground.
OK: Less than 5Q

»| Check the harness’ wire between the

TCM and input speed sénsor.

OK

Replace the output speed sensor

NG

Measure at the TCM connector B-85
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.

e Resistance value between (53) and

8‘2 3001200

‘NG

NG

Check the following connector:
e B-85

——— Repair

OK
v

Replace the TCM

NG

Measure at the TCM connector B-85
and output speed sensor connector
A-86
e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.
¢ Resistancevalue between B-85 (53)
and A-86 (1).
OK: Less than 5Q

J,OK

Measure at the TCM connector B-85

and output speed sensor connector

A-86

e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.

¢ Resistancevalue between B-85 (54)
and A-86 (2).

OK: Less than 5Q
‘OK

Replace the output speed sensor

NG

_—

Check the following connector:
e A-83

f— Repair

‘NG

Check the hamess wire between the
TCM and output speed sensor.

Check the harness wire between the
TCM and output speed sensor.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE :

<2.0L. ENGINE (NON-TURBO)% Troubleshootmg

Code Scan tool 58 Slpeeds error: Speed sensor | Probable cause. -
No. round Kl
General scan tool |9 ; P
P1794 f

After a reset in Neutral and input shaft speed/output shaft speed e‘qualsﬂa”ratig ofinput | eSensor ground open-ci‘l;cuited
gear teeth to output gear teeth of 2.50. o Malfunction of TCM . - Lof o

A hard fault is considered to exist when the fault counter has matured to a value of 255.
An intermittent fault is considered present when the fault counter is greater than or equal
to 6 and less than 255.

No fault is considered to exist when the fault counter is less than 6.

—— Repair

NG I e

easure at the connector ﬂK——» Check the following connector:
e Disconnect the connector and e B-85
measure at the harness side. OK
o Resistance value between (12) and ]
53).
. egistance value between (53) and Replace the TC,M j
52 |
. 300-1200Q2
Less than More than
120002
30002 -»1 Check the followmg connector: .

e Repair

o A-83.

Check the harness wire between the
TCM and input speed sensor/output
speed sensor.

TOR

Code |Scan tool 60, 61, | LR inadequate element volume:
No. 62 LR, 2-4, OD

General scan tool

P1770, P1771

P1772

Probable cau$é*" N~

The updated learned volume is below a threshold value.

The volumes of the transmission fluid needed to apply the friction elements are continuously
monitored and learned for adaptive controls. As the friction material wears, the volume Of
fluid needed to apply the element increases. The following are the typical clutch volumes
beyond which the clutches might be damaged:

LR: 35-83 OD: 75-150 2-4. 20—-77 UD: 24-70

Intenal transaxie nroblbm :
e Referto |nspecu6r|‘matrl&ford|aghdsﬁctrouble

code. (Internal transaxle problem (P23A-153))

Code Bcan tool 73 Worn out/burnt transmission fluid

No.

General scan tool
P1798

Probable cause

With the A/C clutch engaged, converter clutch fully on, partial lock failure counter greater
than equal to 20, and the turbine acceleration out of range.

Theory of operation:

While in 3rd, 4th gear Fully electronically modulated converter clutch (FEMCC) and just before
the A/C clutch engages, the PCM requests the TCM to momentarily establish Partial
electronically modulated converter clutch (PEMCC) operation. If the turbine acceleration is
out of range during the FEMCC to PEMCC transition, a counter is incremented. When the
count is 20 or more, the trouble code is set. This code does not cause the code is set,
FEMCC to PEMCC operation before the A/C clutch engagement will be disabled.

e Degraded fluid
e Wheels severely out of alignment
e Internal transaxle problem

Check the transmission fluid.
(Refer to GROUP 00 — Maintenance
Service)

¢0K

Possible cause:
e Internal transaxle failure (Refer to
P23A-153)
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-152

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> = Troubleshooting

Code S5can tool 74

Calculated oil temperature in use

No.
General scan tool

P1799

Probable cause

This code will set when the Transaxle Thermistor Voltage is below .0784 volts or above
4.9412 volts for 15 seconds, for 3 consecutive engine starts.

e Malfunction of oil temperature sensor
Harness or connector between transaxle range
sensor and TCM open or short-circuited
Malfunction of TCM

NG

Oil temperature sensor check.
(Refer to P23A-160)

———— Replace

¢OK

Measure at the transaxle range sensof

connector A-l 08

e Disconnect the connector and
measure at the harness side.

1. Voltage between (4) and ground.

fpon s QN
A. more 0K Mo ben 0V
.2 Resistanc valissivbieeen (3) and
oo,
OK: Less tan B0

\Ne

|

Check the following connector:
A-108, B-85

¢0K

Check trouble symptom.
‘NG

Check the harness wire between the
transaxle range sensor and the TCM

1.NG | NG
—— Check the following connector: —— Repair
| B85
OK
I Check trouble symptom. 4]
‘NG
NG
2 NG »| Check the hamess wire between the ————  Repair
transax| tranaage rargessensercanddhy TEM
| ING
Replace the TCM
NG

—— » Repair

>

=~

NG

—— Repair
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE -
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)>: ~— Troubleshootirig 23A-153

INSPECTION MATRIX FOR DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE ’ 7 5tia10010
(Internal transaxle problem) .
Code Condition 1 2/3]4|5]6 |7 B p Lol1|12113M4h5l617118l19120121122[2304 25
21 OD clutch -pressure too lgw (X X X X X XIIX:]X:VIX o XAX X 1X X 1X
22 | 2-4 clutch ~ pressure too low | X| X X X XIIXIIXIIX X| X| X| X| x| x|
23 | OD &2-4 clutch — pressur¢ X X X XXX X XIXAX [X [X X
too low .
24 | LR clutch -~ pressure too low | X| X X XX . X| X| X[ X]| X]| X
25 | OD &LR clutch — pressurg X X X X [X X% X|X| X[ X|X]|X
too low
26 | 2-4 &LR clutch- pressure too | X| X X x| x| x| x XAX| X x| [ x| |x
low
27 0D, 2-4 & LR clutch - X[X X X[X|X[X X|x[x|[x|[x]|x
pressure too low
31 oD clutch pressure syitch X X X X X X | X
response failure
32 2-4 clutch pressure switch XX X X X X
response failure
33 OD &2-4 clutch pressurd XX X X . X X
switch response failure -
37 Solenoid switch valve stuck in XX’ "X X
the LU position
38 Partial lockup control out of X | X X X IXd o X X X
range i
46 UD clutch - not lowering |X X X[x[{ | [x X X |x[x
pressure
47 Solenoid switch valve stuck in X |[x 1X X
the LR position :
50 Speed ratio default in reverse |X X [x |x X X | xx | XX X X |x [x X XX
51 Speed ratio default in 1st X X [x |x |x X |x [x [x|x XTIX X X XlIX
52 Speed ratio default in 2nd X X X [x |x X XX X [X I'X [X[X| X -,}'X
53 | Speed ratio default in 3rd X X X [x |x |x XX X X0X X X
54 | Speed ratio default in 4th X | oo X X XK X x | x|k [xXIIX
60 Inadequate LR element vol- X [x [x X
ume
61 Inadequate 2-4 element vol- X X X X X
ume
62 inadequate OD element vol- X |X X
ume

NOTE
Code 36 is not stored alone. It is stored if a speed error (code 50 through 58) is detected immediately after a shift. Look

at the possible causes associated with the speed error code.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A-154 <2.0L eEnGINE (NON-TURBO)> — Troubleshooting

PROBABLE CAUSE

No. Probable cause

| Low fluid level

2 Aerated fluid (High fluid level)

3 Worn or damaged reaction shaft support sealing
4 worn or damaged input shaft sealing
5 Worn pump

6 Damaged or failed underdrive clutch
7 Damaged or failed ovedrive clutch

8 Damaged or failed reverse clutch

9 Damaged or failed 2-4 clutch

10 Damaged or failed low/reverse clutch
1 Damaged clutch seal

12 Worn or damaged accumulator sealing
13 Plugged filter

14 Stuck/sticky valves

15 Solenoid switch valve

16 Lock-up switch valve

17 Torque converter control valve

18 Regulator valve

19 Valve body leakage

20 Pressures too high

21 Internal solenoid leak

22 Torque converter clutch failure

23 Faulty cooling system

24 Damaged speed sensor gear teeth
25 Planetary gear sets broken or seized
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE P
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting 23A-155

INSPECTION MATRIX FOR TROUBLE SYMPTOMS G miteiboots
Trouble symptom — [1]2[a]4]5]6]7 8] [10]1]12[1a[va]15[r6]17]
Harsh engagement from Neutral (N) to Drive (D) RE N 5
Harsh engagement from Neutral (N) to Reverse (R) B ‘ B X ek
Delayed engagement from Neutral (N) to Drive (D) XX XX 'X' X " 1 3
Delayed engagement from Neutral (N) to Reverse (R) ‘ : B O S O O O i
Poor shift quality | X _ XUt |
Shifts erratically X| x| [X B
Drives in neutral (N) X X X| e

Drags or locks

Grating, scraping, growling noise

Knocking ncise

Buzzing noise during shifts only _ ‘

Hard to fill oil blows out filler tube X[X[X|X[X Tl Y XXX

Transaxle overheats X [X X X [X B . € BT S T

Harsh upshift : XX [X[ |X][X X

No upshift into overdrive v : E

No torque converter control X XX X 4 :

Harsh downshifts X X | X X

High shift efforts X X X X ! ‘

Harsh torque converter control shift XX X1 X RNt
PROBABLE CAUSE

No. Probable cause ]

1 Engine performance

2 Worn or faulty underdrive clutch

3 Worn of faulty overdrive clutch

4 Worn of faulty reverse clutch

5 Worn or faulty 2-4 clutch

6 Worn or faulty low/reverse clutch

7 Clutch(es) dragging

8 Insufficient clutch plate clearance

9 Damaged clutch seal

10 Worn or damaged accumulator sealing(s)

1 Faulty cooling system

12 Engine coolant temperature too low

13 Incorrect gear shift control linkage adjustment

14 Shift linkage damaged

15 Chipped or damaged gear teeth

16 Planetary gear sets broken or seized

17 Bearings worn or damaged
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-156 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> = Troubleshooting
Trouble symptom
Trouble symptom 18|19|20|21 22|23 |24 |25 |26 {27 {28 |29 |3031 |32 |33
Harsh engagement from Neutral(N) to Drive(D) : X
Harsh engagement from Neutral(N) to Reverse(R) X
Delayed engagement from Neutral(N) to Drive(D) X X X X X X
Delayed engagement from Neutral(N) to Reverse(R) X XX X X X
Poor shift quality
Shifts erratically XX
Drives in Neutral (N) X X XXX X |
Drags or locks X X [X :
Grating, scraping, growling noise : XX
Knocking noise X X
Buzzing noise during shifts only X
Hard to fill oil blows out filler tube
Transaxle overheats X
Harsh upshift X X|X XXX X
No upshift into overdrive X XiX X | X X
No torque converter control XIXIX|X XX |X XX
Harsh downshifts XX |X[X XXX X|X
High shift efforts X X X
Harsh torque converter control shift ] ] X X X

PROBABLE CAUSE

No. Probable cause

18 Drive shaft(s) bushing(s) worn or damaged
19 Worn or broken reaction shaft support sealing
20 Worn or damaged input shaft sealing

21 Valve body malfunction or leakage

22 Hydraulic pressure too low

23 Hydraulic pressure too high

24 Faulty oil pump

25 Qil filter clogged

26 Low fluid level

27 High fluid level

28 Aerated fluid

29 Engine idle too low

30 Engine idle too high

31 Normal solenoid operation

32 Solenoid sound cover loose

33 Sticking lockup piston

34 Torque converter failure
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Troubleshooting

_23A-157

CHECK AT TCM TERMINALS

Terminal end

Wire end

123110140018

P i [

ASFAO115

I

Normal condition

' Terminal Check item Check conditions
No.
1 Transaxle range sensor 1 Selector lever position: R, D, 2, L Battery positive voltage
Selector lever position: P, N ov o
2 Transaxle range sensor 2 Selector lever position,: D, 2 Battery positive. voliage‘
Selector lever position:, P,R, N, L oV
3 CCD Bus {(+) Ignition switch: OFF 25V
6 SCI REC Ignition switch: OFF 5V
2-4 pressure switch Transaxle condition: 2nd, 4th gear ov
Transaxle condition: other gears Battery positive voltage
9 Overdrive switch Overdrive switch: ON Battery positive voltage
Overdrive switch: OFF oV
10 L/R pressure switch Transaxle condition: N and 1st gear 0o V
Transaxle condition: other gears Battery positive voltage
1 Sensor ground Ignition switch: ON - ov
12 Input speed sensor hfg;atsure between terminals (53) and | 2.6 V
(Engine: 3,000 r/min ' b
Selector lever position: D range
Transaxle condition: 3rd gear
13 Signal ground Ignition switch: ON ov
16 Direct battery Ignition switch: OFF Battery positive voitage
17 Power ground Ignition switch: ON ov
18 Vehicle speed output [|Vehicle: Slowly moving forward 0-4V
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)Y> — Troubleshootina

Normal condition

Terminal‘ Check item Check conditions
No.
19 UD solenoid driver Transaxle condition: 1st, 2nd, 3rd gear | Battery positive voltage
Transaxle condition: other gears 0oV
20 OD solenoid driver | Transaxle condition: 3rd, 4th gear 0V
| Transaxle condition: other gears IBattery positive voltage
41 Transaxle range sensor 41 Selector lever position: P, R, 2 Battery positive voltage
Selector lever position: N.D. L ov
43 Transaxle range sensor 43 Selector lever position: R,N, D Battery positive voltage
Selector lever position: P, 2. L oV
44 CCD Bus (-) Ignition switch: OFF 25V
45 CCD Bus (+) Bias Ignition switch: OFF 25V
46 Crank signal | Engine: idle 15V
48 Ignition ground feed Selector lever position: R, D, 2, L Battery positive voltage
Selector lever position: P, N oV
49 OD pressure switch Transaxle condition: 3rd, 4th gear Battetv positive voltaae
| Transaxle condition: other aears | ov
51 Ignition 12V Feed Ignition switch: ON Battery positive voltage
Ignition switch: OFF oV
52 Throttle position sensor Accelerator pedal: full closed oV
Accelerator pedal: full open 38V
53 Sensor ground Ignition switch: ON oV
54 Output speed sensor Measure between terminals (53) and | 2.6 V
(54)
Engine: 3,000 #/min
Selector lever position: D range
Transaxle condition: 3rd gear
55 Relay power Ignition switch: ON Battery positive voltage
Ignition switch: OFF oV
56 Switched battery Ignition switch: ON Battery positive voltage
| Ignition switch: OFF ov
57 Switched battery Ignition switch: ON Battery positive voltage
Ignition switch: OFF oV
59 2-4 solenoid driver Transaxle condition: 2nd, 4th gear Battery positive voltage
Transaxle condition: other gears 10V
60 L/R solenoid driver Transaxle condition: N and 1st gear 10V
Transaxle condition: other gears Battery positive voltage
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE A AEG
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> = On-vehicie Sérvies 23A-150

ON-VEHICLE SERVICE =~ o
TRANSAXLE FLUID LEVEL CHECK
Refer to GROU'P 00 — Maintenance Servncd e

TRANSAXLE FLUID REPLACEMENT = ssmormoos
Refer to GROUP 00 -~ Maintenance Service.

A

TCM RESETTING PROCEDURE 23110420013

(1) Disconnect the negative battery cable from the “battery
before replacing the transaxle or-carrying out an overhaul.

(2) After work has been completed, check the 'diagrostic
trouble codes (DTC). If DTC No. 12 (“Battery power was
disconnected since last power .down”) has been
generated, this DTC must be cleared.
Furthermore, select “Special function” on the scan tool
and then set the scan tool to Quick Learn mode (carry
out this operation from the scan tool screen). Then input
the clutch volume index into the TCM: - -

PINION FACTOR WRITING PROCEDURE
AFTER TCM REPLACEMENT OR TIRE SIZE
CHANGE 23110430016

NOTE

With F4AAC1 transmissions, the TCM uses the rotation speed

of the transaxle output shaft to calculate the vehicle speed

and cumulative distance travelled. Because of this, it is
necessary to input (or update) the tire size coefficient into

the TCM memory after the TCM has been replaced or the
tire size has been changed.

(1) Select “Special function” on the scan tool and then set
the scan tool to Pinion Factor mode (carry out this
operation from the scan tool screen). Then input (or
update) the tire size coefficient .into the TCM memory.
Note that new TCMs do not have a tire size coefﬂcuent
already input. )

’.-: {'s: "
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-160 <20L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

CHECK

’
61718

TRANSAXLE RANGE SENSOR CONTINUITY

23110440019

(1) Disconnect the transaxle range sensor connector.

(2) Check the continuity between sensor terminals and body
ground (and terminals 5-10) while shifting the gearshift
lever at each position. The continuity between sensor

terminals and body ground (and terminals 5-10) should
be as shown in the table below.

Lever Terminal No. Body
position : | 5 | 6 l 7 | 8 | 9 |10 ground
— P O @)
e S
11213]4]5

6[7[8]91) 22r - S O
O O
N O Q
O O
TFA1878 O e
; —O

D
O O

2
e @]
L O Q
O O
O O

(3) If there is a defect, replace the transaxle range sensor.

CHECK

OIL TEMPERATURE SENSOR CONTINUITY

23110450012

(1) Disconnect the transaxle range sensor connector.
(2) Measure the resistance between terminals 2-3 and check
that the values are as shown in the table below.

Oil temperature °C(°F)

Resistance value k€

0 (32)

29.33 - 35.99

TFA1879 100 (212)

640 - 720

(3) If the values are outside the standard values, replace

the transaxle range sensor.
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AUTOMATIC

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

TRANSAXLE

23A-161

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE CONTROL COMPONENT LAYOUT

23110200020

& pressure sensor 41
=) ) /!
= A
N S 7 AFUO045

o

C18x1180

16X0734

00004243

1exoray

Name » Symbol | Name ) Symbqtd
Crankshaft position sensor J Overdrive switch S | L
(Engine speed signal) o
Data link connector N Pressure switches
EATX relay C Solenoid assembly -
Engine coolant temperature sensor | Stop light switch
Input speed sensor F Throttle position sensor
Manifold absolute pressure sensor A Transaxle control module
Output speed sensor D Transaxle range sensor gt
(With built-in oil temperature sensor). . .
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A-162 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

Input speed =N
sensor g

Transaxle range sensor
(with built-in oil temperature sensor) .
Pl AL s W ¢ A19X1191

Solenoid ] g
assembly

QS
el '

’({ o
Pressure switches

TFA1233

Crar{kshaft position
(Engine speed s_igné‘l)

Transaxle cont
module

A16X1178
\ (D Stop light
switch
Datatlink connector —
U/ :
A16X0916 E18X0740
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE o o n
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)>: - On-vehicle Service 23A-163

M )

TFA1238

TFA1239

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE CONTROL
COMPONENT CHECK 23110220026
INPUT SPEED SENSOR CHECK

(1) Disconnect the input speed sensor connector.

(2) Measure the resistance between the input speed sensor
side connector terminals 1 and 2.
Standard value:, 0.3—1.2kQ

(3) If the resistance is outside the standard value, replace
the input speed sensor.

OUTPUT SPEED SENSOR CHECK ' 23-1"1;62—“';‘?‘:1:

(1) Disconnect the output speed sensor connector.
(2) Measure the resistance between the input speed sensor
side connector terminals 1 and 2. .

Standard value: 0.3—-1.2kQ

(3) If the resistance is outside the standard value, replace
the output speed sensor. -

TRANSAXLE RANGE SENSOR CONTINUITY CHECK
23110440026

Refer to P.23A-160.

OVERDRIVE SWITCH CONTINUITY CHECK 23110240022

Refer to P.23A-193.

THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR (TPS) CHECK 23110250018

Refer to GROUP 13A — On-vehicle Inspection of MFI Compo-

nents.

ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR CHECK
23110260028

Refer to GROUP 13A — On-vehicle Inspection of MFI Compo-

nents.

CRANKSHAFT POSITION SENSOR CHECK 23110270021

Refer to GROUP 13A ~ Troubleshooting. E

MANIFOLD ABSOLUTE PRESSURE SENSOR CHECK’
23110280024

Refer to GROUP13A — On-vehicle Inspection of MFI Compo-
nents.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A-164 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

TFA1240

EATX RELAY CHECK 23110290027

(1) Remove the EATX relay.

(2) Check the continuity between the EATX relay terminals
4 and 6.

(3) Use jumper leads to connect EATX relay terminal 4 to
the battery (+) terminal and terminal 6 to the battery (-)
terminal.

E £ i 0 (4) Check the continuity between EATX relay terminals 2
,]Z[s 5@ and 8 while connecting and disconnecting the’ jumper
Y lead at the battery (—) terminal.
H Jumper lead Terminal 2 Terminal 8
© ® Connected O O
TFA1241 Disconnected
STOP LIGHT SWITCH CHECK 23110300027
Refer to GROUP 35A — On-vehicle Service.
—_— LR SOLENOID CHECK 23110310020
] (1) Disconnect the solenoid and pressure switch assembly
n o ] 3] connector.
iz o314 ——0 (2) Measure the resistance between the solenoid and
\&lsl [7{8) N pressure switch assembly side connector terminals 4
and 6.
N Standard value: Approx. 1 Q [at 20°C(68°F)]
L/ (3) If the resistance is outside the standard value, replace
the solenoid and pressure switch assembly.
TFA1242
2/4 SOLENOID CHECK 23110320023
1] (1) Disconnect the solenoid and pressure switch assembly
- 3 5 connector.
— o (2) Measure the resistance between the solenoid and

R\
Lo 1[)¥]
(-]
3w
\Sb/
TT]
S

TFA1243

pressure switch assembly side connector terminals 3
and 6.

Standard value: Approx. 1Q [at 20°C(68°F)]

(3) If the resistance is outside the standard value, replace
the solenoid and pressure switch assembly.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
«2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

£

23A-465

/ﬁzoaa\\ g\ ~0
B 5
) e

-
W,

TFA1244

i
C_—J

C =
[AAAREIL\E % <

\ 6 '_?B/ -

3y

L

!

TFA1245

OD SOLENOID CHECK ' wwmozs

(1) Disconnect the solenoid and pressure- SWItCh assembly

connector.
(2) Measure the resistance between’ the solenoid and
pressure switch assembly side connector terminals 6

and 8.
Standard, value: Approx. 1Q[at 20°C(68°F)]

(3) If the resistance is outside the" standard ‘value, replace
the solenoid and pressure switch, assembly.

UD SOLENOID CHECK 23110340029
(1) Disconnect the solenoid and pressure sﬁifch assembly

connector. a
(2) Measure the resistance between the solenoid and
pressure switch assembly sidé Gonnector’ termlnals 6

and 7.
Standard value: Approx. 1Q[at: 20°C(68 °F)]

(3) If the resistance’ is outside’ the standafd value, replace
the solenoid and pressure switch assembly.’

| TSB Revision |




23A-166

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> -~ On-vehicle Service

Clutch
lisc

Piston

Turbine

Impeiler

Stator

TFA1246

TORQUE CONVERTER STALL TESTING 23110350022

The torque converter stall test is used primarily to determine
stator overrunning clutch operation. ,

Use the scan tool and a tachometer to do the stall test.
Determine engine rpm with the transaxle in dfive, engine
at wide open throttle, and vehicle stationary.

To keep the vehicle stationary and to avoid creeping or lurching
forward, apply both the service brakes and the parking brake.

WARNING

When performing a stall test, always apply both the ser-
vice brakes and parking brake. Also, do not let anyone
stand in front of the vehicle during testing.

NOTE

Avoid keeping the throttle open for more than 5 seconds
at a time. Allow the transmission fluid to cool between stall
tests by placing the transaxle in neutral, raising the engine
rpm slightly for approximately 20 seconds.

TORQUE CONVERTER STATOR CLUTCH FAILURE

One type of stator over-running clutch failure is a slipping
clutch. With this type of failure, the vehicle will exhibit normal
transaxle operation at highway speeds but will have poor

acceleration.
Another type of stator over-running clutch failure is a seized

clutch.
With this type of failure, the vehicle acceleration may be ac-
ceptable but a high throttle is required to maintain vehicle

speed.
The vehicle may seem like it has a loss of power.
With either type of failure, poor fuel economy and transaxle

fluid over-hearting may be the result.
STALL SPEED ABOVE SPECIFICATION

If the stall speed exceeds 2,440 r/min by more than 200

r/min, a clutch is slipping.
Diagnose the clutch circuits by performing hydraulic and air

pressure tests.

The clutches of the F4AC1 transaxles may also be checked
using information given through the input and output speed
sensors to the TCM.

STALL SPEED BELOW SPECIFICATION

If stall speed is 250—350 r/min below specification, the stator
over-running clutch is slipping. During the road test, if poor
acceleration occurs through the gears with normal transaxle
operation at highway speeds, the vehicle has a slipping stator
clutch.

NORMAL STALL SPEED AND ACCELERATION

If stall speed and acceleration appear normal, but it takes
excessively high throttle opening to maintain vehicle speed,
the starter's over-running clutch is seized.

This will impede the flow of fluid within the torque converter,
causing excessive use of power from the engine for cruising.

CONVERTER NOISE

While performing the stall test, listen for abnormal noise com-

ing from the converter area.
A whining noise due to fluid flow within the converter is consid-

ered normal.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE : A A
icle i 23A-167

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — On-vehicle Service

Loud metallic noises coming from the converter indicate loose
parts or internal damage. Remove the inspection ‘¢ovet from
the bellhousing area and check for a cracked torque converter
flex plate or its bolts.

If the flex plate and bolts are ok, and there is still noise coming
from the torque converter, the torque converter may be defec-
tive and must be replaced.

Be sure to check a sample of the, fluid for contamlnatlon
TRANSAXLE COOLER AND LINE FLUSHING

If there has been a mechanical failure within the torque con-
verter or in the transaxle itself, the fluid-becomes contaminated
and circulates throughout the hydraulic system.

This includes the cooler for the transaxle inside the radiator.
The cooler and the lines connecting the cooler to the transaxle,
must be flushed before being connected to the newly repaired
or replaced torque converter or transaxle.

If the system is not flushed, the new components will become
contaminated with the old fluid. The proper method for flushing
is reverse flushing the system.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A-168 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

CLUTCH AIR PRESSURE TESTS 23110360025

Inoperative clutches can be located using a series of tests
by substituting air pressure for fluid pressure.

The clutches may be tested by applying air pressure to their
respective passages.

Remove the valve body and then install the special tool
MB995053. To make air pressure tests, go on as follows:
The compressed air supply must be free of all dirt and moisture.
/ Use a pressure of 207 kPa (30 psi).

CAT0006 Remove oil pan and valve body. See Valve body removal.

MB995053

Accumulators

OVERDRIVE CLUTCH

Apply air pressure to the overdrive clutch apply passage and
watch for the push/pull piston to move forward. The piston
should return to its starting position when the air pressure

is removed.

Air nozzle REVERSE CLUTCH
Apply air pressure to the reverse clutch apply passage and
watch for the push/pull piston to move rearward. The piston
should return to its starting position when the air pressure
is removed.
,CA76607
2/4 CLUTCH

Apply air pressure to the feed hole located on the 2/4 clutch
retainer. Look in the area where the 2/4 piston contacts
the first separator plate and watch carefully for the 2/4 piston
to move rearward. The piston should return to its original
position after the air pressure is removed.

LOW/REVERSE CLUTCH

Apply air pressure to the low/reverse clutch feed hole (rear
of case, between 2 bolt holes). Then, look in the area where
the low/reverse piston contacts the first separator plate and
watch carefully for the piston to move forward. The piston
should return to its original position after the air pressure
is removed.

UNDERDRIVE CLUTCH

Because this clutch piston cannot be seen, its operation is
checked by function. Air pressure is applied to low/reverse
and the 2/4 clutches. This locks the output shaft. Use a
piece of rubber hose wrapped around the input shaft and
a pair of clamp-on pliers to turn the inﬂut shaft. Next apply
air pressure to the underdrive clutch. The input shaft should
not rotate with hand torque. Release the air pressure and
confirm that the input shaft will rotate.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE * ’
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> ~ On-vehicle Serwce

Overdnve cluteh w 24 Clutch

T ue convener off
. » e

Underdrive clutch Lowrreversa cltor CAT0005

FLUID LEAKAGE-TORQUE CONVERTER
HOUSING AREA CHECK 23110370028

(1) Check for source of leakage.
Since fluid leakage at or around the torque converter
area may originate from an engine oil leak, the area should
be examined closely, Factory fill fluid is dyed red and,
therefore, can be distinguished from engine oil.

(2) Before removing the transaxle, perform the following
checks:
When leakage is determined to originate from the trans-
axle, check fluid level before removal of the transaxle
and torque converter.
High oil level can result in oil leakage out the vent in

the manual shaft. If the fluid level is high, adjust to

proper level.
After fluid is at the proper level, check for leakage. If
a leak .persists, perform the following operation on the
vehicle to determine if it is the torque converter or transaxle
that is, leaking.

TORQUE CONVERTER LEAKAGE

(1) Possible sources of torque converter leakage are:

(2) Torque converter weld leaks at the out side (peripheral)
weld. Torque converter hub weld.

(3) Hub weld is inside and not visible. Do not attempt to
repair.

Replace torque converter.

If the torque converter must be replaced, refer to Torque

Converter Clutch Break-in Procedure in this section. This

procedure’ will reset the transaxle control module break-in

status. Failure to perform this procedure may cause transaxle

shutter.

23110380021

HYDRAULIC PRESSURE TESTS

Pressure testing is a very important step in the diagnostic

procedure. These tests usually reveal the cause of most

transaxle problems.

Before performing pressure tests, be certain that fluid level

and condition, and shift cable adjustments have been checked

and approved. Fluid must be at operating temperature

65—-93°C (150 to 200°F).

1. Install an engine tachometer.

2. Raise vehicle on hoist which allows front wheels to turn,
and position tachometer so it can be read.

3. Attach 1,000 kPa (140 psi) gauge and special tool
MB991605 to ports required for test being conducted.
A 3,000 kPa (400 psi) gauge and special tool MB991605
are required for reverse pressure test. Test port locations
are shown in illustration.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

TEST ONE-SELECTOR IN LOW 1st GEAR

(1) Attach pressure gauge to the low/reverse clutch tap.

(2) Move selector lever to the L position.

(3) Allow vehicle wheels to turn and increase throttle opening
to achieve an indicted vehicle speed of 32 km/h (20 mph).

(4) Low/reverse clutch pressure should read 793 to 1,000
kPa (115 to 145 psi).

(5) This test checks pump output, pressure regulation and
condition of the low/reverse clutch hydraulic circuit and
shift schedule.

TEST TWO-SELECTOR IN DRIVE 2nd GEAR

(1) Attach pressure gauge to the underdrive clutch tap.

(2) Move selector lever to the 2 position.

(3) Allow vehicle wheels to turn and increase throttle opening
to achieve an indicated vehicle speed of 48 km/h (30
mph).

(4) Underdrive clutch pressure should read 758 to 1,000 kPa
(110 to 145 psi).

(5) This test checks the underdrive clutch hydraulic circuit
as, well as the shift schedule.

TEST THREE-OVERDRIVE CLUTCH CHECK

(1) Attach pressure gauge to the overdrive clutch tap.

(2) Move selector lever to the D position.

(3) Allow vehicle wheels to turn and increase throttle opening
to achieve an indicated vehicle speed of 32 km/h (20
mph).

(4) Overdrive clutch pressure should read 517 to 655 kPa
(75 to 95 psi).

(5) Move selector lever to the 2 position and increase indi-
cated vehicle speed of 48 km/h (30 mph).

(6) The vehicle should be in second gear and overdrive clutch
pressure should be less than 35 kPa (5 psi).

(7) This test checks the overdrive clutch hydraulic circuit as
well as the shift schedule.
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<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> ~ On-vehicle Service 23A-471

TEST FOUR-SELECTOR IN DRIVE, OVERURIVE GEA‘W

(1) Attach pressure gauge: to the 2/4 ¢lutch tap.,,;

(2) Move selector lever to the D position, ' i

(3) Allow vehicle wheels to turn and increase, throttle openlng

to achieve an indicated vehicle speed of 48" km/rf {30
“mph).

(4) The 2/4 clutch pressure should read 517 to 655 kPa

(75 to 95 psi). :

(5) This test checks the 2/4 clutch hydraulic cwcwt

ST

ooy 7 #

o ,.;c;

TEST FIVE-SELECTOR IN DRIVE; OVERDRIVE

(1) Attach pressure gauge to the torque converter clutch
off pressure tap. *
(2) Move selector lever to the D position.’
(3) Allow vehicle wheels to turn and increase throttle Openlng
to achieve an indicated vehicle speed of 80 km/h (50j
- mph).
CAUTION
Both wheels must turn at the same ‘speed.

(4) Torque converter clutch off pressure should be Iess than

35 kPa (5 psi).
(5) This test checks the torque converter clutch hydrauht:'

circuit. Py

1

TEST SIX-SELECTOR IN REVERSE

(1) Attach pressure gauge to the reverse clutch tap.

(2) Move selector lever to the reverse position.

(3) Read reverse clutch pressure with output stationary (foot
on brake) and throttle opened to achieve 1,500 r/min.

(4) Reverse clutch pressure should read 1,138 to 1,620 kPa
(165 to 235 psi).

(5) This test checks the reverse clutch hydraulic circuit.

TEST RESULT INDICATIONS

(1) If proper line pressure is found in any one test, the pump
and pressure regulator are working properly.

(2) Low pressure in all positions indicates a defective pump,
a clogged filter, or a stuck pressure regulator valve.

(3) Clutch circuit leaks are indicated if pressures do not fall
within the specified pressure range.

(4) If the overdrive clutch pressure is greater than 35 kPa
(5 psi) in step (6) of Test Three, a worn reaction shaft
seal ring is indicated.
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-172

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

PRESSURE CHECK SPECIFICATIONS

PRESSURE TAP ORDER ON CASE FROM BELLHOUSING TO END COVER

ALL PRESSURE

SPECIFICATIONS ARE kPa (psi) [on hoist, with front wheels free to turn]

Under- Over- Torgue Low/
Sc?:li;i OSneIector é‘ggfl Drive Drive gﬁ‘;g;se Converter | 2/4 Clutch | Reverse
Clutch Clutch Clutch Off Clutch
PARK* PARK 0-14 0-35 0-35 (0-2) 414-758 0-35 793- 1,000
0 km/h (0 mph) (0-2) (0-5) (60-110) | (0-2) (115-145)
REVERSE* RE- 0-14 0-49 1,138- 1,620 | 345-690 0-35 1,138-1,620
0 km/h (0 mph) | VERSE (0-2) (0-7) (165-235) (50-100) (0-2) (165-235)
NEUTRAL* NEUTRAL | 0-14 0-35 0-35 (0-2) 414-758 0-35 793- 1,000
0 km/h (0 mph) (0-2) (0-5) (60-110) (0-2) (115-145)
L# FIRST 758- 1,000 | 0-35 0-35(0-2) | 414-758 0-35 793- 1,000
32 km/h (110-145) | (0-5) (60-110) | (0-2) (115-145)
(20 mph)
2# SECOND 758- 1,000 | 0-35 0-35 (0-2) | 414-758 | 793-1000 | 0-35 (0-2)
48 km/h (110-145) | (0-5) (60-110) | (115-145)
(30mph)
2% DIRECT 517-655 517-655 0-35 (0-2) 414-621 0-35 0-35(0-2)
72 km/h (75-95) (75-95) (60~-90) (0-2)
(45 mph)
D# OVER- 0-14 517-655 | 0-35(0-2) | 414-621 517-655 0-35(0-2)
48 km/h DRIVE (0-2) (75-95) (60—-90) (75-95)
(30 mph)
D# OVER- 3-14 517-655 | 0-35(0-2) |0-35 517-655 | 0-35 (0-2)
80 km/h DRIVE (0-2) (75-95) (0-5) (75-95)
(50 mph) WITH TCC

® : Engine speed at 1,500 r/min
#: CAUTION; Both front wheels must be turning at same

speed.

TSB Revision




AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE o F
<2.0L. ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service 23A-173

¥

]

HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
<Park/Neutral>

PARK/NEUTRAL #2t)

123) - OD(34 - RIREV
SPEED UNDER,2.Am94 LRRN-) up-2-3) B4 B
cC [ LR=LOW REVERSE 24 =2~4 CLUTCH :
el UD=UNDERDRIVE  OD=OVERDRIV ,
AitAmry R = REVERSE SW=SWITCH .
e OOLER Fireze s AC=ACCUMULATOR CC=CONVERTER C L . :
§ = PT=PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER c
- e $ =SOLENOID Vv =VENT et Bac et l
: I : o LR SWitcH
7  BYPASS pocibcoronireconnd ALY
3 E 11 B oFF oN T m..
0000800 : =)
CC SWITCH A2 sw g
; (XXX Ty "MK ot 1GANR
v v (A B ,
soL| [sw|vaLve OFF ON
B2 As ¥ v sw I N YFENEIEN !
B1 = =
ol 0 y ' i
CC CONT ¢ LRiCC ;
206000048 ] 24/|_R' N
v v §
3 : S3 S4
Ii | TcREG = [—— -
‘ : ,. =l
z Y ] TEMP VENT A ; i2
i RESERVOIR i 2 pualy -
("] reculator ] MANUAL | [VALVE
Y Y XXX} A :x% v T
v w ~ =
-------- W I —SOLENOIDS ENERGIZED ]
PUMP  [{ FILTER \\\ \m ------------- 5" pRESSURE(PS)) ||
| 120-145 —— R ele |[cRcclz4ird U [ 00 |
rxx WP LINE cc OFF cc ON_|RESIDUA X | X
80084583
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

<Neutral>
NEUTRAL LR(R-N-1) 24(2-4) UD(1-2-3)
cc SPEED OVER 8 MPH va i V2
LR=LOWREVERSE 24 =24 CLUTCH
, 1 UD=UNDERDRIVE  OD=OVERDRIVE
------ COOLER R =REVERSE SW=SWITCH
AC=ACCUMULATOR CC=CONVERTER CL.
PT=PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER ‘
PT S =SOLENOID V =VENT PT ([ Ac PT] ac
.--:-.:-' o] PT | §
S BYPASS g LR SWITCH
1) O == At naaiaa
A ﬂ_ L1 \[oFF on
LIIYIIT] B . ) H C
CC SWITCH A2 or\g
seecese IR 1 — K T Lnd
v v ar D
SoL OFF ON —
B2 A3 E
SW
Bt ——
008000
cc CONT 008000 LR(LU
24/LRp
v v J
X > BN
T ‘
IXYXX]
TC REG | j
ITIXX)
z Y TEMP VENT "
3 ) RESERVOIR e
REGULATOR MANUAL | {vaLve|®
'I
w v
PUMP FILTER (RERNN PRESSURE(PSI)
120-145 | 6
A e e I o Mo ] AT 1500 RPM

0D(3-4)

R(REV)

OFF ON

SwW
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> ~ On-vehicle Service

<Reverse>

REVERSE LRIRA-1) 24(24)
LR =LOW REVERSE 24 =24 CLUTCH va
cc Rps UD=UNDERORIVE  OD=OVERDRIVE
5% R =REVERSE SW=SWITCH
T AC=ACCUMULATOR CC=CONVERTER CL.
g S PT =PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER
Tic S =SOLENOID V =VENT °
PT ‘ ' PT f AC PT|[ Ac
5 PT i D1, D2
BYPASS £ D E— LR SWITCH y h " d:D
5 L1 |JoFF oN"
[ > %)
CC SWITCH A2 sw
V. NA1 -
Iso] [sw
82 A3 E
B1 !
[(TTXTrYll :
CC CONT g
g
v v 5
3
T
[XYYX XX
TC REG
SXXXXX]
z Y 1 TEMP  venT
T g RESERVOIR
[ X [ 1]
REGULATOR
P Y XXX )
x N
v v
ump FILTER
PUM L | PRESSURE(PSY) |
B AR, AT 1500 RPM 1|
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-176

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> —= On-vehicle Service

<Reverse Block>

REVERSE BLOCK

SHIFTTO REV. W/SPEED OVER § MPH ~HR&N-1) s upt-23) - oos RIREV)
v4
cc LR=LOW REVERSE 24 =2-4 CLUTCH VJJ_LVE
UD=UNDERDRIVE OD=OVERDRIVE :
35 R =REVERSE SW=SWITCH -lf I
g TE AC =ACCUMULATOR  CC=CONVERTER CL. !
e PT=PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER C g
pT S =SOLENOID V =VENT PT |fAC PT ][ AC PT || AC
PT { }
BYPASS LR SWiTCH l o -
N ' O Tl T i A
o] —_——— — -
g L1 |[OFF ON
X YXYT) Wz g [+
CC SWITCH A2 T 0 . :
(XXX YYY]) T3 L
3 K R
» VY VA p U1 01 n
sw
| soL ALVE OFF ON ’— =
B2 A3 eR B \ | OFF ON
¢ sw )
B1 L} [\ .
' sw- ¢
SC CONT ceeecee LR/CC oD
ses0see 24AR, ub .
v v —\]
S3 S4 $2
T 0z
XIIXIX] : -
| | TC REG T 1
TIXIXX] i _‘
z Y § VENT L2
. y RESERVOIR
! 1 e
REGULATOR i MANUAL VALV i ¢
YT Y YY) 3 =
: I ._ T
v w e e R
PUMP FILTER (AR OO
P 120~145 | 50-100 | 35-85 PE.F??},’#E‘.L’S“
= w w [_LINE_TCCOFF | CCON |RESIDUAL| LUBE JSUCTION|
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - On-vehicle Service

R

<First Gear>

FIRST GEAR 2424

LR(R-N-1)
- V4

LR =LOW REVERSE 24 =2-4 CLUTCH

STy
ce 3 UD=UNDERDRIVE  OD=OVERDRIVE
N 9 R =REVERSE . SW=SWITCH ‘
—{f COOLER F:27 N AC=ACCUMULATOR CC=CONVERTER CL.
“am N : PT=PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER ' E_3 c g
§ N S =SOLENOID V =VENT
; h PT X PT l§ AC AC
] 3 N :
o= I i
= N "
'cg‘ =TT sﬁﬁﬂﬂé\.-uuuuxm E Sruraen LR SWITCH Q
g N B — R
N ]
) |
eSSt : o ¢
ccawren [l § 3
Yy IYTY: e | SR ! == = - I Tl Ll
S N N v f n 2 5] 4
v N N N A1 : ]
N N N
N N i
N N R OFF ON
§\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘k\\\\\\\\‘\‘\\ s i
N N .
N N Y, E
§ " 9\\\\‘\ \\\\\\\\\\ § i
CXXIXIILl]
CC CONT X
000000 ¢
v v
3
T
IXIIXI]
TC REG R »
L XIXX]
z Y TENP VENT 2
lesees 5 RESERVOIR FRVT
REGULATOR MANUAL: VALVE
seseee 3 -
¥ o [
v w B s : v
: FILTER NN e RRRRnn ezreass Dl el PRESSURE(PS!
PuMP 120-145[] €0-110 | 45-100 | 0-5 | 15-40 | | "AT 1800 R(PM)‘
Lo mm LINE || CC OFF | CC.ON |RESIDUA| UCTION e
TSB Revision l




23A-178

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — On-vehicle Service

<Second Gear>

SECOND GEAR

LR(R-N-1) 24(2-4) uD(1-2-3) OD(34 R(REV)
LR=LOWREVERSE 24 =2-4 CLUTCH va Vi vz [ y
ce K& UD=UNDERDRIVE  OD=OVERDRIVE e
2#32h . R =REVERSE SW=SWITCH
4 1e3E AC=ACCUMULATOR CC=CONVERTER CL.
----- COOLER Fo&=i] 32 PT =PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER
g e S =SOLENOID V =VENT |
& PT PT AC PT AC PT AC g
i PT { {
D1
o o) LR SWITCH ) D2
il s WOEE ON .
[Ix 1YY Y 23] o [+ 5
CC SWITCH A2 sw T [ ,
Xxxy Ty K ~¥ L v o @ ]
2] P 1
v vV KAt b, HJ
soL| {sw] VALVE OFF ON
B2 A3 OFF ON
E SW
B1 |
: W
90090000 [ .
CC CONT g I oD
ss00000 - up
¢ L=
v v
3 : s1 S2
T 02
IXTI] .:
TC REG — ¥ -
XITYX]) —
£ .
z Y 3 VENT L2
[y RESERVOIR 2 =
REGULATOR ] = ; MANUAL | [VALVE ¢ ,
XXX T < ~
A : : ; A LT
: ; v
v w - ), I @gn
@ .
PUMP - FILTER et tatiey 3= D SOLENOIDS E|
) 120-145 | 60~110 | 45-100 0-5 15-40 PzﬁgggE(Ps') LR._I_’CC 24[LR, UD |i 0D
Xl [TUNE_{ CCOFF | CC ON |RESIDUAL] LUBE JSUCTION R | g
80088588
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0l. ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — On-vehicle Service

23181

<Direct Gear> .
Electronically Modulated Converter Clutch ‘ o
DIRECT GEAR
EMCC LR(R-N-1) 24(2-4) UD(1-2-3) 0D(34) R(REV)
Va4 Vi
cc LR=LOW REVERSE 24 =2-4 CLUTCH ) e V2
UD=UNDERDRIVE  OD=OVERDRIVE ‘ R
R =REVERSE SW=SWITCH ' o
COOLER AC =ACCUMULATOR CC=CONVERTERCL. ||’ g G
P T =PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER . ‘ . L.
= % . “ i i
or S =SOLENOID V =VENT et 1 e . ya pTR AC. PTR AC ’
= o1
BYPASS LR SWITCH l
OFF - ON' -+ ’ ' e .
i H &
s008w Pe) [+ 5 )
CC SWITCH W TR o 5 ol i
11T 5 L] 9 g
—y K. 2). .Dg V1 01 23R
Vv v A1 L S H
Msod] [sw] varve || o on | :
B2 A3 eY K v %\) OFF -ON
; ; W
B1 == ASW' i
CC CONT seeeee LR/CC w 1o
'“.».“.1 g £ 24/LRy B e T
v v 1 § ‘ a1
3 o1 ;
j S3 S4 & . S2 4
T X 0z . . .
TYITIY] A by e
] TCREG ,
IIXIIYT) i S
K ,l;:‘
z Y - VENT y e
73 RESERVOIR * =3 | ! o
00800 . —= e B
REGULATOR MANUAL' . | |VALVE § iy
L XTYIX) A - ‘I
: v T
v w I Btk ’ ?2 R
t ' L
puvp 4 FtER’ 00 A - - S ' NOIDS EN
I 75-95 | 0 10-85 0-5__[ 10-55 PAR'F?E:)J&ER P'ﬁ')
- R [TuNE_[ccoFF | CCON: JRESIDUAL LUBE |SUCTION]
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23A-182

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — On-vehicle Service

<Direct Gear>

Converter Clutch ON

DIRECT GEAR )
CC ON LR(R-N-1) 24(24) UD(1-23)  OD(3-4) R(REV)
“ v2 V3 5
cec LR =LOW REVERSE 24 =2-4 CLUTCH 1’,1 3
UD=UNDERDRVE  OD=OVERDRIVE
R =REVERSE SW-SWITCH
COOLER AC=ACCUMULATOR ~ralANMFRIER.R L.
PT=PRESSURETAP D -DslaTaLER
= V =VEN !
o S =SOLENOID pr e e
e
| | LR SWITCH
BYPASS |
OFF ON
L
—een
| Xxxx1
CC SWITCH A2 sw "
\ B v A1 2
SOL| |SW| VALVE OFF ON
: =)
B2 A3 v -
B1 i
[ITIT)
CC CONT j‘
.....I
v vi
3 t S1 52
020>
T
.E 'TC REG
2z Y VENT L2
=3 RESERVOIR b
[ REGULATGR MANUAL _| [VALVE $
ITXITIIX] —1_'\( I ' ]
w V V N R
v P
e
PUMP FILTER ] pRESSURE(RS) SLENGIDS :
75-95 ] 60-95 AT 1500 RPN | [LRCCCJ24/LRy [up | oD |
B R, TiNE | CCOFF | CCON JRESIDUAL] LUBE [SUGTION X X X1
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE .
<2,0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — On-vehicle Service

<Overdrive>

CHAIN LUBE

I XIX2
TC RE
x
[

REGULATOR
209
v

PUMP

0D(34)

OVERDRIVE LR(R-N-1) 24(2-4) uD(1-2-3)
LR=LOW REVERSE 24 =2-4 CLUTCH V4 V1| | v2
UD=UNDERDRIVE  OD=OVERDRIVE
R =REVERSE SW=SWITCH
AC=ACCUMULATOR CC=CONVERTER C L . ‘
PT=PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER B
S =SOLENOID V =VENT _ Ly [
PT Il AC PTHl aC PT H PT
FY
LR SWITCH
L4|] OFF oN
sw
. k
SOL §w VALVE ofF on
E H v
g : sw
LR/CC
24/LR,
L3
; s3 S4
z Y TEMP - vENT
RESERVOIR _
MANUAL VALVE
W K
FILTER AR A
\ [Fress T eowo o5 Tisw] | PArSsicRim
LINE “CC ON_|RESIDUAL] LUBE_|SUCTION

N
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23A-184

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> —On-vetficl_é Service

<Overdrive>
Electronically Modulated Converter Clutch
OVEEI;%IEIVE' LR(R-N-1} 24(24) UD(1-2-3) 0D(3-4) R(REV)
v4 vi . -
cc LR=LOW REVERSE 24 =2-4 CLUTCH "
UD=UNDERDRIVE  OD=OVERDRIVE
= REVERSE SW=SWITCH
COOLER AC =ACCUMULATOR CC=CONVERTER CL. X
Tie P T =PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER |l
PT $ =SOLENOID V =VENT et 1M 2c e PT etk AC * eT
o PT - o1ff 2 }]
BYPASS l LR SWITCH ‘ ¢
» —— "
Il L1 lJ OFF oN I . §
— H !
20086 Po) Cc 5 g
CC SWITCH SW [ f_’ )
pecsvse '__\ K. 2 D U1; 01 @ R
v v oAl B o=t}
sou | sw| VALVE OFF ON ‘
B2 A3 e v OFF ON
sw =5
Bi SW
[XYTXY]
LR/CC oD
CC CONT YYYYYYS ‘RL 24/LRg up
3523 L2,
v v I
2 S3 @ S1 S2
i ‘02
ZIX X1 [3 -"‘
TC REG
peoeeees
z Y TEMP VENT L2
E RESERVOIR !
L IXXIX] -
REGULATOR 5 MANUAL VALVE
060480
w - v
PUMP FILTER PRESSUREg'ﬁn
AT 1500
{_UNE | ccoFF | ccoN RESIDUAL] LUBE |SUCTION
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE - e
<2.0L ENGINE. (NON-TURBQ)5 — On-vehicle Service

23A-185

<Qverdrive>
Converter Clutch ON

OVE_ROD'BIVE LR{RN-1) 24(24) UD(1-2-3) 0D(34) R(REV)
co T} va vi [ w2 v3
cc . LR=LOW REVERSE : - 24 =2-4 CLUTCH ;
UD=UNDERDRIVE =~ OD=OVERDRIVE
R =REVERSE SW=SWITCH
COOLER AC=ACCUMULATOR CC=CONVERTERCL. 1
PT=PRESSURETAP D =DRIBBLER ]
S =SOLENOID V =sVENT AC pr1[ac. eTRAc Pl
[} 1 D1 o2 ]
I I LR SWITCH
w1 | oFF on ]
0 [4 5 4
sW 1 4-)8
K 2y D Hu1 01 @ R
soL| [sw] valve OFF ON
OFF ON
E v o
swW
LR/CC
5 241R, wo o0
; ‘
! S3 @ s1 S2
CHAIN LUBE
T 0z
TC REG :
—
z Y VENT L2
RESERVOIR a
[ IXIXI] .
EGULATO! MANUAL| JVALVE ¢
[ ITITXI) — n l ', . 1
w v v (? N R
v — AR P
L
FILTER [ SOLENOIDS ENERGIZED ]
PRESSURE(PSI) | [LR/CC]24/LR:] UD | ©OD
Pume AT1500RPM | F -
et X X
80097d3b
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A-186 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — On-vehicle Service

SELECTOR LEVER OPERATION CHECK 23100130083
Refer to P.23A-91.

KEY INTERLOCK MECHANISM CHECK 23200090070
Refer to P.23A-91.

SHIFT LOCK MECHANISM CHECK 23200100070
Refer to P.23A-92.
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AUTOMATIC 1IFRANSAXLE

<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> —Transaxle Control 23A-1‘3’?

TRANSAXLE CONTROL

REMOVAL

AND INSTALLATION

Caution: SRS

Be careful not to subject the SRS-ECU to any shocks
during removal and installation of the transaxle con-
trol cable arrd strift Ibver assemiiiy:

NOTE
<= Resin clip position

Transaxle control cable assembly
removal steps

1.

oghwiN

pAL 7.

RN
[@X{e}ee]

Air cleaner and air intake hose as-
sembly

. Center panel

. Cup holder assembly

. Floor console assembly

. Console side cover (L.H.)
. Console side cover (R.H.)

Nut

. Clip
. Clip
. Transaxle control cable connection
11.
12.
13.

Nut
EATX-ECM
Transaxle control cable assembly

PO . ey

23100660100

Es
N

A09X0198

Selector lever assembly removal
steps

2.
3. Cup holder assembly
4,
5
6

18.

Center panel

Floor console assembly

. Console side cover (L.H.)
. Console side cover (R.H.)

9.
10.
14.
15.
16.
17.

Clip

Transaxle control cable connection
Snap pin

Key interlock cable connection
Shift lock cable connection
Overdrive switch/position indicator
light connector

Selector lever assembly
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A'188 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> - Transaxle Control

NN

Manual control lever

AQ9X0103

INSTALLATION SERVICE POINT
A NUT INSTALLATION

(1) Put the selector lever in the “N” position.
(2) Loosen the adjusting nut, gently pull the transaxle control
cable in the direction of the arrow and tighten thg nut.

TSB Revision




AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE T 3A-189
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBQO)> = Transaxle Control 235-.«—-

SELECTOR LEVER ASSEMBLY.
DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY

09X0129
é (arrow-located places)
09X0165
00004250 .
Disassembly steps
<4A> 1. Overdrive switch / position indicator 12. Position indicator light assembly
light connector case 13. Sleeve
2. Cover 14. Bolt -
pB« 3. Selector knob 15. Lever .assembly
4B) 4. Overdrive switch button p-A 16. Detent, spring’ assembly
<4B)- 5. Overdrive switch 17.Bushing
6. Pin 18..Pipe
7. Push button 19. Cotter pin
8. Spring 20. Washer.
9. Indicator panel upper 21. Lock cam
10. Slider :22. Bracket assembly

11. Indicator panel lower
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23A-190

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — Transaxle Control

Terminal

—1=

o
(===

Flat-tip screw driver

AO9RO0S4

o™

gl /
0940088

00000215

Detent spring

Detent plafe
én—Tﬂhﬂ

A09X0020

Sleeve

Selector lever

Detent plate

Detent pin
BO9X0164

DISASSEMBLY SERVICE POINTS

<4Ap OVERDRIVE SWITCH / POSITION INDICATOR
LIGHT CONNECTOR CASE REMOVAL

Use a flat-tip screwdriver or similar tool to pull out the terminal
from the overdrive switch/position indicator light connector
case.

«Bp- OVERDRIVE SWITCH BUTTON/OVERDRIVE
SWITCH REMOVAL

(1) Use a flat-tip screwdriver to remove the overdrive switch
button.

(2) Remove the overdrive switch mounting screw.

(3) Pressing the switch, remove the overdrive switch.

REASSEMBLY SERVICE POINTS
pAq DETENT SPRING ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION

Shift the selector lever to the neutral (N) position, and then
install the detent spring assembly so that the roller is in the
detent plate groove.

p-Bq SELECTOR KNOB INSTALLATION

(1) Put the selector lever in the “N” position, turn the sleeve
and adjust the dimension between the sleeve and the
end of the lever so it reaches 16 mm (1.02 in.)

(2) Install the selector knob. ‘

(3) Check that dimension (A) between the detent plate and
detent pin reaches the standard value.

Standard value (A): 1.7-2.4 mm (.067-.094 in.)

(4) If outside the standard value, remove the selector knob
and turn the sleeve again to readjust.
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AUTAMATIC TRANSAXLE AN Y
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — Transax-.e Coﬁitoi

INSPECTION go B AR

b

e Check the detent piate for wear. :
e Check the bushing for wear or damage. i
* Check the spring for ‘damage’ ordeterioration.'s fﬁ*’éé.f"??

OVERDRIVE SWITCH CONTINUITY CHECK )
) Terminal No.
- 3 (Rw wire) 4 (BW Switch position - - 4 :
OFF ON Wire) 3 4 ; 5
oD is operating (ON) o P R
LIRAT2] - , , EE———
' OD is no ratin FF — -
sTalsls 5 (W Wire toperating (OFF) | O——=——7—0
09X0025 09X0084
00000216
[ .
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A-192 20L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)>

Automatic Transaxle Key Interlock
~ and Shift Lock Mechanisms

AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE KEY INTERLOCK AND SHIFT LOCK

MECHANISMS
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

Caution: SRS

Be careful not to subject the SRS-ECU to any shocks
during removal and installation of the key interlock
cable and shift lock cable.

NOTE _ N
(1) <=:Metal clipposition
(2) <m:Resin clip position

Key interlock cable removal steps

. Plug A

. Plug B

. Hood release lever

. Instrument panel under cover
. Steering column lower cover
Center panel

. Cup holder assembly

. Floor console assembly

. Console side cover (L.H.)

. Cover

. Cam and lever

. Key interlock cable connection
. Slide lever

. Shap pin

PpCq 15. Key interlock cable connection
p-Ad 19. Key interlock cable

PRRRER
AWNPROOONOUITRAWN R

23200120045

09X0117

8.3 ft.lbs. 00003933

Shift lock cable removal steps

. Plug A

. Plug B

. Hood release lever

. Instrument panel under cover
. Center panel

. Cup holder assembly

. Floor console assembly

. Console side cover (L.H.)

OCOO~NOOPRWN R

p-B 16. Shift lock cable connection

17. Cotter pin
18. Shift lock cable connection

p-Ad 20. Shift lock cable
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE Autématic ’Tﬁr"ahs‘a'xrléf'yKey Interlock 23 A_;,-'“
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> ™ and Shift Lock Mechanisms IR

-

<

| ) Steering cover INSTALLATION SERVICE POINTS -~ +  ~
assembly »-A« SHIFT LOCK CABLE/ KEY INTERLOCK CABLE
INSTALLATION ~ U

Secure the section between the metals: of,the §hiﬂrlqckﬂ6able
and key interlock cable with the clip, of the stéefing cover
assembly. ’ o a

Caution : e
Key interlock (— Lt Do not change the routing of shift lock cable to the selector
cable \(_‘ AQ9X0119 lever assembly.

pBSHIFT Lock casLE (SELECTOR L eV eER SIDE)
e INSTALLATION

(1) Place the selector lever in position” “P". -
(2) Fasten the shift lock cable at the' position where the end
of the shift lock cable is-positioned above the redwmig&r,klng.

TR
PRy

) ) ' : pC4 KEY INTERLOCK CABLE (SELECTOR LEVER
Key interiock Q%L} SIDE)  INSTALLATION .
=y | (1) Install the key interlock cable or the 46ck cam.
Washer TV =, = (2) Install the spring and washer of the key interlock cable
' w = as shown.
g (3) While: lightly pushing the cable coupling portion of the

lock cam in the direction A, tighten the nut to fasten the
key interlock cable.

VA T

—— A
: e ==

Lock cam

A navanez

INSPECTION 23200130031
Check the cable assemblies for function and for damage.

&
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A-194 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> — Transaxle Assembly

TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY 23100570212
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

Pre-removal Operation Post-installation  Operation
e Transaxle Fluid Draining e Under Cover Installation
(Refer to GROUP 00 - Maintenance service) (Refer to GROUP 42 — Under Cover)
e Battery Removal e Battery Installation -
¢ Under Cover Removal e Transaxle Fluid Supplying
(Refer to GROUP 42 — Under Cover) (Refer to GROUP 00 — Maintenance Service)
e Selector Lever Operation Check

56 Nm
42 ftibs.

9.8 Nm
7.2 ft.Ibs.

40 ft.lbs.

AO9X0176
Removal steps
1. Air cleaner cover and air intake 10. Solenoid and pressure switch con-
hose assembly nector
2. Air cleaner element 11. Input speed sensor connector
3. Battery tray 12. Transaxle assembly mounting bolts
4. Battery tray stay 13. Rear roll stopper bracket mounting
5. Transaxle control cable connection bolts
6. Oil dipstick and guide assembly 4A) 14. Transaxle mounting bracket mount;
7. Starter motor ing nuts
8. Output speed sensor connector 15. Transaxle oil cooler hoses connec-
9. Transaxle range switch connector tion
4B) e Supporting engine assembly
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE & .27 .= 5 ¥
<2.0L. ENGINE (NON-TURBQ)> =

254198

Tfaﬁéaxte:késémbiy .

W

L

89 Nm
70ft.lbs.V

70 Nm
55ft.Ibs.

59-71 Nm!

16 1A,2952T10bs.

103 Nm
76 ft.Ibs. -

39 Nm
291t.lbs.

N

'

) From under vehicles
4C)- 16.
connection

17. Stabilizer link connection
16. Damper fork

<> 19. Lateral lower "arm ball joint and.
knuckle connection
«4Cp 20. Compression’ lower arm ball’ joint
- and knuckle connection
D) B4 21. Drive shaft connection

Pp-Ad 22. Centermember assembly
23. Front plate
24. Rear plate
25. Transaxle case lower cover

=
102 Nm |
801t.Ibs.

Tie-rod” end ball’ joint and knuckle -'

&

poe s Ty

4ofuibs e
11 Nm ' )
8.8 ft.lbs.

69-78 Nm
-:51-58 ft.lbs.

<Ep-
<>

26. ‘Torque converter connecting balts
27. Transaxle assembly mounting -bolts-
* 26. Transaxle mounting . bracket :

29. Transaxle assembly

«E)>

< i
. Caution G
\ ; ie tam-- riiy tightened,
' I; Indicates parts which should be tem-1porarty t
and then fully tightened with the Veh?‘;‘m ground
in the unladen condition.- /= ' . ; i :
*2: For tightening locations indicated by the 8ymbol. first
tighten_ tempararily,, and thén make the fipai tightening
with the entire weight of the engihe appliedto the vehicle
body. -
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE

23A-196

<2.0L. ENGINE (NON-TURBQ)> -~ Transaxle Assembly

MZ203827

MB991453

_—A12X0205

MB991113
Ball joint

Cord

Nut

I

Qil seal

Drive shaft

Transaxle
A09C0047

Pry bar

MB991461

A1180089

REMOVAL SERVICE POINTS

4qA) TRANSAXLE MOUNTING BRACKET MOUNTING
NUTS REMOVAL

Jack up the transaxle assembly gently with a garage jack,
and then remove the transaxle mounting.

Caution
Be sure not to tilt the transaxle assembly.

«4Bp SUPPORTING ENGINE' ASSEMBLY

Set the special tool to the vehicle to support the engine assem-
bly.

«CPp-TIE ROD END BALL JOINT AND ‘
KNUCKLE/LATARAL LOWER ARM .BALL JOINT
AND KNUCKLE/COMPRESSION'-LOWER ARM
BALL JOINT AND KNUCKLE DISCONNECTION

Caution
1. Using the special tool, loosen the tie rod end mounting
nut. Only loosen the nut; do not remove it from the

ball joint.
2. Support the special tool with a cord, etc. to prevent

it from coming off.

<«4Dp DRIVE SHAFT DISCONNECTION

(1) insert a pry bar between the transaxle case and the drive
shaft to remove the drive shaft.

NOTE &
Do not remove the hub and knuckle from the drlve shatft.

Caution
1. Use a pry bar to remove the drive shaft from the

B.J. assembly, or the T.J. assembly may be dam-
aged.

2. Do not insert the pry. bar too far, or the oll seal
may be damaged.

(2) Suspend the removed drive shaft with wire so that there
are no sharp bends in any of the ‘joints."

(3) Use the general service tool as a covernot to let foreign
objects get into the transaxle case. .
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE A SN :A4G7T
<2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> '~ Transaxie Assembly L 2@ ..

v R B A

«E» TOROUE CONVERTER CONNECTING *.© *'"
BOLTS/TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY MOUNTING
BOLTS/TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY REMOVAL :: -

— . o (1) Use a transmission jack to support the transaxle assembly.
=pl) ) Caution L " :!{';;: Faat
- \ Suppoit the transaxle case side, not the oil pa
ny ~ sk
j Y g ',-“‘ A
= (m f‘ Transmission

{ jack agea0mst

(2) To make installation easier, use chalk to make mating
marks on the torque converter and drive plate.

(3) Remove the connection bolts'while turning the crankshaft.

(4) Press the torque converter into the transaxle for easier
removal. g

(5) Remove the transaxle, assembly mountingbolt and lower
the transaxle assembly.

o Torque
Mating mark o Verter

T\"ﬁo

\
/ Drive plate \
L\

Loty
i 2

\//J\// A09X0123
INSTALLATION SERVICE POINTS
Pp-A4q CENTERMEMBER ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION
Front roll If the dimension shown in the illustration is outside the standard
hropher value when the weight of the engine is on the body, replace
Centermenm- the front roll stopper bracket assembly.
ber Standard value (A) :43+3 mm (1.691.12 in)
C01X0079

pB« DRIVE SHAFT CONNECTION’

Temporarily install the drive shaft so that theTJ case of the
drive shaft is perpendicular to the transaxie.

Caution
Do not damage the oil seal lip by the serrated part of
the drive shaft.

ﬁ-q)\\\\\\ -

\

Drive shaft

Transaxle
09C0049
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AUTOMATIC TRANSAXLE
23A'1 98 <2.0L ENGINE (NON-TURBO)> -Transaxle Oil Cooler

TRANSAXLE OIL COOLER 23100740040
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

Pre-removal and Post-installation
Transaxle Fluid Draining and Supplying
(Refer to GROUP 00 - Maintenance Service.)

3.9Nm
2.9 ft.lbs.

_/\\
2
BO9X0139
Removal steps
1. Air cleaner cover and air intake
hose
2. Hose
3. Pipe assembly
INSPECTION 23100720044

o Check the hose for cracks, damage and clogs.

e Check for rusted or clogged transaxle oil cooler.

e Check oil cooler fins for bents, damage, and clogged
with foreign matter.
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